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Small Business Pulse Survey: Regions Footprint

The U.S. Census Bureau’s Small Business Pulse Survey is designed to measure
changes in conditions amongst small businesses during the COVID-19
pandemic. First introduced in April, the survey ran through June, went on hiatus
during July, then picked back up (“Phase Two”) in August. The second phase
continued most of the questions asked in the initial phase and introduced a few
new questions that naturally follow from the course of the pandemic and the
policy response. As in the initial phase, Phase Two survey results were available
on the national and state levels, as well as for the nation’s 50 largest (based
on population) metro areas, a group which includes 19 metro areas within the
Regions footprint. The latest survey period covered October 4 through October
12. This marks the final installment of Phase Two of the survey, and while
Census has indicated the Small Business Pulse Survey will continue, they have
yet to offer a timeline. When Phase Three does launch, however, we will return
to producing regular summaries.

The main message in the Small Business Pulse Survey data did not change
appreciably over Phase Two — things did not get worse, but neither did they
appear to get much better. Instead, large majorities of firms reported no
change in key metrics such as weekly revenues, the number of paid employees,
and the aggregate number of paid hours worked. Still, while staying the same
is better than getting worse, getting better is clearly preferable, and there just
isn't as much of that going on amongst small businesses at this stage of the
game than we may have anticipated would be the case at the onset of the
pandemic. The results over Phase Two did, however, fit with what from the
start has been our basic premise that the recovery from the brief but violent
recession resulting from the pandemic and the efforts to stem its spread would
be fairly slow and uneven.

Expectations amongst small business owners remain somewhat tempered.
Roughly 45 percent of all respondents nationally expect it will take at least six
months before their level of operations returns to where it was a year ago, and
an additional 7.3 percent say they do not ever expect to return to that point
Responses amongst small business owners in the states within the Regions
footprint vary, as indicated in the bottom chart. What is striking is that these
shares barely changed over the course of Phase Two of the survey — this
question was not asked in the initial phase. In other words, as time has gone
on, it would be reasonable to expect a return to “normal” would be getting
closer, but that is not the case amongst survey respondents, with significant
shares continuing to expect a slow and drawn out recovery. In addition to the
ongoing upturn in COVID-19 cases, which many expect to worsen over coming
weeks, many small business owners face ongoing financial challenges that
could become increasingly difficult in the absence of an additional round of
funding for the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP). As we have shown in prior
summaries, sizable majorities of small businesses in each in-footprint state and
nationally have benefitted from the PPP. With the upturn in cases threatening
to turn an already slow recovery into an even slower recovery for many small
business owners, additional funding could be critical.

In the pages that follow, we present tables summarizing the responses to what
we consider the most relevant questions from the Small Business Pulse Survey
for the individual states and largest metro areas within the Regions footprint.
Once Phase Three begins, we will again provide regular summaries.

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

REGIONS
Small Business Pulse Survey:
How Have Total Sales/Revenues Changed In The Past Week?
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Small Business Pulse Survey:

How Has The Number Of Paid Employees Changed In The Past Week?
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Atlanta Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 51.6% 41.6% 34.1% 32.1% 31.2% 35.6% 25.0% 26.8% 32.1%
Moderate negative effect 40.2% 38.8% 51.6% 48.6% 49.5% 44.1% 47.9% 46.8% 41.2%
Little or no effect 6.4% 15.4% 10.9% 16.0% 14.8% 13.9% 19.2% 20.3% 19.6%
Moderate positive effect 0.8% 3.1% 2.0% 1.8% 3.5% 6.3% 7.0% 4.8% 5.2%
Large positive effect 1.0% 1.0% 1.5% 1.5% 1.0% 0.2% 0.9% 1.4% 1.9%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 6.1% 18.1% 16.1% 10.2% 11.9% 11.0% 11.5% 8.4% 9.6%
Decreased 74.8% 53.3% 44.8% 36.1% 281% 271% 29.0% 28.6% 26.6%
No change 19.0% 28.6% 39.1% 53.7% 59.9% 62.0% 59.5% 63.1% 63.7%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.7% 0.1% 0.7% 0.4% 0.5% 1.0%
Temporarily closed a location 1.3% 1.3% 1.0% 1.1% 1.8% 0.5%
Permanently closed a location 0.9% 0.6% 0.6% 0.9% 1.6% 1.3%
none of the above 97.1% 98.0% 97.7% 97.5% 96.1% 97.2%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 4.0% 6.3% 7.6% 7.0% 8.7% 7.0% 4.9% 6.4% 7.6%
Decreased 25.3% 8.9% 10.3% 10.8% 9.7%  11.3% 7.8% 9.2% 7.5%
No change 70.7% 84.8% 82.1% 82.1% 81.7% 81.7% 87.2% 84.4% 85.0%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 4.6% 10.4% 7.0% 7.6% 8.8% 6.5% 9.4% 6.4% 7.7%
Decreased 54.8% 25.6% 22.4% 19.4% 12.9% 15.8% 10.6% 11.3% 11.1%
No change 40.6% 64.0% 70.7% 73.1% 784% T7.7% 80.0% 82.3% 81.2%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 7.4% 4.8% 4.4% 4.0% 4.3% 3.1%
No 32.7% 30.7% 37.2% 32.3% 34.5% 33.2%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 59.9% 64.5% 58.4% 63.7% 61.3% 63.7%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 9.5% 2.8% 2.4% 2.8% 3.9% 5.5% 3.3% 3.9% 4.3%
1-2 weeks of operation 13.8% 5.6% 8.8% 7.0% 8.6% 5.2% 7.5% 9.3% 8.1%
3-4 weeks of operation 19.0% 18.8% 15.0% 15.0% 11.7% 12.4% 12.6% 16.5% 14.7%
1-2 months of operation 28.9% 30.7% 34.5% 28.2% 31.8% 29.0% 26.2% 22.9% 29.9%
3 or more months of operation 15.4% 27.6% 28.1% 32.4% 304% 29.0% 36.0% 28.4% 25.4%
No cash available for business operations 4.3% 4.5% 1.6% 3.0% 1.6% 3.8% 2.2% 4.8% 4.8%
Do not know 9.1% 9.9% 9.8% 11.7% 121% 15.2% 12.2% 14.2% 12.8%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 26.8% 13.6% 12.3% 13.2% 8.1% 7.4% 7.6% 9.5% 12.1%
No 73.2% 86.4% 87.7% 86.8% 91.9% 92.6% 92.4% 90.5% 87.9%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Austin Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 52.2% 47.7% 40.3% 41.7% 258% 31.1% 33.8% 34.8% 38.1%
Moderate negative effect 38.3% 36.8% 37.4% 42.6% 49.4% 44.2% 37.7% 39.2% 36.4%
Little or no effect 7.1% 13.0% 17.3% 11.7% 20.9% 18.2% 20.7% 19.2% 18.0%
Moderate positive effect 1.7% 1.6% 2.7% 2.7% 3.2% 5.9% 7.4% 3.5% 6.6%
Large positive effect 0.7% 0.9% 2.2% 1.3% 0.7% 0.6% 0.4% 3.3% 1.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.8% 16.9% 15.6% 5.6% 57%  10.0% 7.6% 13.1% 11.7%
Decreased 76.6% 50.2% 42.6% 46.7% 27.8% 24.5% 25.9% 26.4% 26.3%
No change 17.5% 32.9% 41.8% 47.7% 66.5% 65.5% 66.5% 60.5% 62.0%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.9% 0.0% 1.3% 0.7% 0.0% 1.6%
Temporarily closed a location 2.9% 2.0% 0.8% 1.7% 1.3% 3.2%
Permanently closed a location 1.6% 21% 1.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.5%
none of the above 94.6% 95.9% 96.7% 97.7% 98.5% 94.7%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 2.6% 5.1% 8.4% 5.9% 9.0% 6.0% 5.6% 6.3% 8.0%
Decreased 28.1% 16.9% 12.1% 14.3% 9.6% 8.6% 7.2% 12.8% 11.6%
No change 69.3% 78.0% 79.4% 79.8% 81.4% 85.4% 87.2% 80.9% 80.4%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 6.6% 12.4% 9.2% 4.7% 9.6% 8.7% 4.0% 8.2% 12.3%
Decreased 49.3% 30.6% 20.7% 23.3% 12.2%  9.6% 10.0% 12.9% 13.5%
No change 44 1% 57.0% 70.1% 72.0% 78.2% 81.7% 86.0% 78.8% 74.2%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 4.5% 3.8% 3.8% 2.3% 3.4% 6.5%
No 40.6% 36.0% 40.6% 43.3% 38.1% 38.9%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 54.9% 60.2% 55.6% 54.4% 58.5% 54.6%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 9.7% 1.4% 5.4% 4.0% 3.2% 3.0% 0.7% 3.6% 2.9%
1-2 weeks of operation 13.8% 5.6% 5.4% 10.2% 6.5% 11.3% 4.3% 6.5% 5.0%
3-4 weeks of operation 21.0% 16.0% 11.1% 7.9% 16.6% 10.8% 15.7% 10.8% 14.5%
1-2 months of operation 28.0% 33.2% 30.9% 31.3% 21.3% 30.4% 26.7% 30.6% 25.4%
3 or more months of operation 14.6% 32.8% 31.0% 34.9% 345% 30.2% 37.7% 31.9% 31.6%
No cash available for business operations 5.9% 1.8% 2.2% 3.0% 1.8% 5.4% 1.7% 4.4% 6.8%
Do not know 7.1% 9.1% 13.9% 8.6% 16.1%  8.9% 13.2% 12.2% 13.9%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 25.5% 13.5% 16.0% 13.9% 7.4% 6.8% 11.2% 13.5% 12.2%
No 74.5% 86.5% 84.0% 86.1% 92.6% 93.2% 88.8% 86.5% 87.8%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

Birmingham Metro Area: 4/26-5/2
1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:
Large negative effect 36.9%
Moderate negative effect 45.2%
Little or no effect 14.9%
Moderate positive effect 2.9%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 2.9%
Decreased 70.7%
No change 26.4%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 2.6%
Decreased 13.1%
No change 84.3%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 4.1%
Decreased 43.2%
No change 52.7%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 12.3%
1-2 weeks of operation 13.0%
3-4 weeks of operation 17.8%
1-2 months of operation 22.7%
3 or more months of operation 22.3%
No cash available for business operations 2.9%
Do not know 8.9%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 16.5%
No 83.5%
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Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division
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Charlotte Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 48.6% 30.7% 31.1% 35.4% 214% 291% 20.7% 37.7% 31.1%
Moderate negative effect 44.3% 54.3% 49.1% 41.0% 479% 43.2% 48.4% 39.3% 44.6%
Little or no effect 5.6% 12.3% 12.7% 21.0% 257% 21.2% 26.4% 16.9% 17.5%
Moderate positive effect 1.3% 21% 6.1% 2.0% 5.1% 5.0% 3.8% 3.1% 5.8%
Large positive effect 0.2% 0.6% 1.0% 0.6% 0.0% 1.5% 0.7% 3.0% 0.9%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.3% 13.1% 13.2% 5.2% 5.6% 8.4% 8.4% 7.4% 7.7%
Decreased 74.6% 56.6% 42.3% 35.1% 29.6% 35.5% 25.0% 28.1% 30.9%
No change 20.1% 30.3% 44.5% 59.6% 64.8% 56.1% 66.6% 64.5% 61.4%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 1.3% 0.6% 0.8% 1.2% 0.6% 1.4%
Permanently closed a location 2.4% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 0.5% 1.5%
none of the above 96.3% 98.5% 97.6% 97.9% 98.9% 97.2%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 4.4% 9.8% 7.9% 4.8% 7.1% 2.6% 6.8% 5.8% 2.4%
Decreased 29.5% 6.2% 6.7% 7.9% 7.7% 9.8% 6.9% 11.2% 8.2%
No change 66.1% 84.0% 85.4% 87.3% 85.2% 87.5% 86.3% 83.0% 89.3%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 6.6% 17.4% 6.5% 2.6% 1.3% 8.2% 6.0% 5.8% 5.2%
Decreased 51.2% 23.0% 21.0% 16.2% 9.7%  18.8% 11.6% 11.1% 10.6%
No change 42.1% 59.6% 72.5% 81.2% 89.0% 73.0% 82.3% 83.1% 84.2%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 2.9% 2.6% 0.5% 3.5% 3.4% 4.1%
No 39.3% 38.1% 34.2% 34.6% 45.1% 38.2%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 57.8% 59.4% 65.4% 61.9% 51.5% 57.7%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 12.0% 0.4% 3.4% 3.4% 2.6% 7.7% 6.2% 5.0% 7.3%
1-2 weeks of operation 7.5% 7.4% 7.7% 5.4% 7.4% 8.6% 1.9% 5.0% 8.8%
3-4 weeks of operation 17.8% 17.6% 13.4% 13.5% 15.7% 15.5% 16.3% 13.2% 15.5%
1-2 months of operation 28.7% 32.1% 36.5% 31.9% 27.3% 28.3% 30.5% 32.0% 30.4%
3 or more months of operation 17.5% 32.6% 28.7% 24.3% 28.3% 25.7% 31.8% 27.1% 22.1%
No cash available for business operations 8.4% 2.7% 2.2% 7.5% 3.0% 4.8% 0.8% 3.0% 2.4%
Do not know 8.2% 7.1% 8.3% 14.0% 15.9%  9.5% 12.5% 14.6% 13.6%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 22.3% 12.6% 9.0% 7.2% 5.0% 7.7% 7.8% 10.0% 7.1%
No 77.7% 87.4% 91.0% 92.8% 95.0% 92.3% 92.2% 90.0% 92.9%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Chicago Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 56.0% 49.9% 42.8% 43.0% 38.8% 39.4% 35.6% 37.1% 33.0%
Moderate negative effect 37.1% 38.3% 43.5% 42.2% 431% 42.7% 44 .8% 43.5% 46.2%
Little or no effect 5.3% 9.2% 9.6% 10.2% 13.4% 13.8% 15.2% 14.8% 15.5%
Moderate positive effect 0.7% 1.6% 2.5% 4.0% 4.2% 3.6% 3.8% 3.7% 3.5%
Large positive effect 0.9% 1.0% 1.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.9% 1.7%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 4.0% 13.0% 19.5% 11.5% 9.1% 9.7% 7.7% 8.3% 6.7%
Decreased 78.5% 56.7% 43.9% 37.4% 33.6% 32.5% 33.5% 30.3% 29.8%
No change 17.5% 30.3% 36.7% 51.0% 57.3% 57.8% 58.8% 61.4% 63.5%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 1.3% 1.2% 1.6% 0.5% 0.1% 0.4%
Temporarily closed a location 21% 21% 1.5% 1.8% 2.2% 0.6%
Permanently closed a location 0.6% 0.5% 1.2% 1.0% 1.7% 1.6%
none of the above 96.0% 96.2% 95.8% 96.6% 96.1% 97.4%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 6.2% 8.0% 9.5% 8.9% 5.7% 6.5% 5.6% 4.5% 5.6%
Decreased 30.4% 11.9% 11.5% 12.0% 11.2% 10.7% 8.6% 10.6% 10.5%
No change 63.4% 80.2% 79.0% 79.1% 83.1% 82.8% 85.8% 84.8% 83.9%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 5.5% 12.0% 11.0% 8.2% 7.1% 8.6% 6.8% 5.5% 5.8%
Decreased 56.3% 29.5% 24.4% 19.2% 214% 17.5% 14.7% 17.1% 17.4%
No change 38.1% 58.5% 64.6% 72.6% 71.5% 73.9% 78.5% 77.4% 76.7%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 7.0% 6.2% 5.7% 3.4% 3.4% 4.2%
No 40.0% 38.7% 40.7% 41.3% 38.7% 40.2%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 53.0% 55.1% 53.6% 55.3% 57.9% 55.6%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 11.3% 4.9% 4.4% 5.3% 5.3% 5.3% 4.6% 4.4% 5.1%
1-2 weeks of operation 13.9% 7.1% 10.1% 9.6% 6.6% 7.8% 10.9% 7.6% 8.3%
3-4 weeks of operation 18.7% 16.1% 18.3% 16.3% 18.1% 16.2% 13.7% 13.7% 12.6%
1-2 months of operation 24.4% 35.5% 28.0% 28.7% 253% 27.6% 25.5% 28.4% 29.8%
3 or more months of operation 14.2% 23.4% 25.9% 21.6% 27.5% 25.6% 26.4% 28.1% 23.8%
No cash available for business operations 6.6% 3.4% 2.4% 4.3% 3.4% 4.8% 3.7% 3.9% 3.9%
Do not know 10.8% 9.6% 11.0% 14.2% 13.8% 12.8% 15.1% 13.9% 16.5%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 26.0% 14.4% 15.9% 13.0% 10.4% 11.3% 9.1% 11.4% 10.3%
No 74.0% 85.6% 84.1% 87.0% 89.6% 88.7% 90.9% 88.6% 89.7%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Dallas-Fort Worth Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 53.3% 41.1% 31.6% 36.7% 34.4% 32.9% 27.2% 29.3% 30.6%
Moderate negative effect 38.0% 44.9% 48.6% 45.2% 40.9% 41.8% 46.0% 46.7% 41.5%
Little or no effect 6.1% 11.5% 14.7% 13.4% 17.7%  19.4% 19.4% 17.1% 20.9%
Moderate positive effect 1.5% 1.8% 3.9% 3.8% 6.6% 4.5% 5.8% 51% 5.2%
Large positive effect 1.1% 0.7% 1.2% 0.9% 0.5% 1.5% 1.6% 1.9% 1.8%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 4.8% 15.8% 21.0% 11.8% 10.2%  8.3% 8.8% 9.1% 7.7%
Decreased 75.7% 55.2% 40.2% 34.6% 30.9% 28.1% 33.2% 30.4% 33.3%
No change 19.5% 29.0% 38.8% 53.7% 58.9% 63.5% 58.0% 60.4% 58.9%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 1.3% 0.9% 0.4% 0.4% 0.7% 0.5%
Temporarily closed a location 3.0% 1.0% 21% 0.9% 2.4% 2.4%
Permanently closed a location 1.7% 1.0% 1.3% 0.6% 1.7% 1.5%
none of the above 94.1% 97.1% 96.2% 98.1% 95.3% 95.7%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 2.7% 9.9% 8.1% 4.8% 4.6% 3.6% 6.3% 5.7% 5.7%
Decreased 19.6% 11.7% 8.4% 9.8% 10.4%  9.9% 8.8% 9.8% 9.8%
No change 77.7% 78.4% 83.5% 85.4% 85.0% 86.5% 85.0% 84.5% 84.5%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 4.8% 10.9% 9.0% 8.0% 6.1% 6.3% 5.8% 5.7% 6.0%
Decreased 49.5% 25.5% 22.1% 16.3% 13.7% 10.7% 14.2% 19.3% 15.2%
No change 45.7% 63.6% 68.9% 75.6% 80.2% 83.0% 80.0% 75.0% 78.8%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 3.4% 2.6% 3.7% 4.1% 3.2% 2.8%
No 31.4% 42.6% 37.9% 33.9% 36.8% 33.6%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 65.2% 54.8% 58.5% 62.1% 60.0% 63.6%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 10.7% 2.5% 2.7% 4.3% 3.0% 4.4% 3.3% 6.6% 3.9%
1-2 weeks of operation 11.9% 8.6% 6.3% 10.3% 8.1% 8.0% 8.9% 5.9% 7.1%
3-4 weeks of operation 19.9% 19.7% 15.9% 18.0% 9.8% 14.3% 13.8% 12.1% 13.4%
1-2 months of operation 25.5% 34.1% 29.5% 25.0% 27.9% 25.9% 27.1% 27.7% 26.5%
3 or more months of operation 15.4% 22.8% 31.9% 25.4% 328% 27.2% 29.8% 29.4% 32.2%
No cash available for business operations 7.0% 1.9% 2.3% 2.6% 3.9% 3.8% 4.0% 5.0% 3.8%
Do not know 9.6% 10.5% 11.4% 14.4% 14.6% 16.4% 13.2% 13.4% 13.2%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 22.5% 11.4% 12.2% 10.2% 8.3% 8.7% 6.3% 9.7% 9.3%
No 77.5% 88.6% 87.8% 89.8% 91.7% 91.3% 93.7% 90.3% 90.7%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Houston Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 49.8% 46.2% 41.7% 39.4% 37.7% 38.9% 30.3% 41.4% 35.3%
Moderate negative effect 39.7% 43.0% 42.2% 43.0% 449%  45.0% 47.1% 37.5% 43.9%
Little or no effect 6.8% 8.1% 11.7% 12.1% 13.5% 12.4% 18.0% 15.1% 15.5%
Moderate positive effect 3.0% 1.4% 2.9% 3.0% 3.0% 3.1% 3.2% 4.3% 3.2%
Large positive effect 0.7% 1.2% 1.5% 2.4% 1.0% 0.6% 1.4% 1.8% 2.2%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 6.4% 17.3% 14.7% 9.3% 9.2%  13.0% 8.5% 8.3% 10.0%
Decreased 74.6% 61.3% 51.6% 43.0% 39.5% 38.1% 32.5% 36.0% 33.8%
No change 18.9% 21.5% 33.7% 47.8% 51.3% 48.9% 59.1% 55.7% 56.2%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 0.5% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 2.9% 1.5% 1.9% 1.8% 1.7% 1.2%
Permanently closed a location 0.9% 1.8% 1.6% 2.5% 3.6% 2.7%
none of the above 95.6% 96.7% 96.0% 94.7% 94.2% 96.1%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 4.8% 8.6% 6.3% 6.4% 5.4% 5.9% 4.4% 3.3% 5.3%
Decreased 28.6% 14.3% 11.7% 10.7% 10.8% 13.0% 10.5% 11.7% 8.6%
No change 66.6% 77.1% 82.1% 82.9% 83.8% 81.1% 85.1% 85.0% 86.1%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 7.8% 12.3% 9.0% 4.5% 5.9% 6.7% 7.1% 5.3% 5.9%
Decreased 51.5% 31.8% 20.5% 35.2% 16.4% 17.6% 12.9% 14.2% 13.9%
No change 40.7% 55.9% 70.6% 60.3% 77.7% 75.7% 80.0% 80.5% 80.2%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 7.7% 7.2% 5.7% 3.3% 5.2% 3.2%
No 22.5% 34.0% 41.2% 30.8% 38.9% 35.0%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 69.8% 58.8% 53.1% 65.9% 55.9% 61.8%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 9.9% 2.9% 3.4% 2.5% 5.1% 2.4% 3.0% 5.0% 4.2%
1-2 weeks of operation 15.8% 9.4% 6.7% 6.3% 5.1% 9.2% 9.1% 10.5% 8.0%
3-4 weeks of operation 14.4% 19.4% 14.6% 14.9% 13.1% 14.3% 14.5% 15.9% 14.0%
1-2 months of operation 28.0% 33.5% 32.0% 33.5% 32.7% 26.6% 25.9% 22.3% 21.9%
3 or more months of operation 15.2% 22.8% 29.2% 27.4% 28.6% 29.7% 26.9% 26.0% 33.3%
No cash available for business operations 5.2% 1.0% 2.7% 4.0% 2.2% 5.8% 5.5% 5.0% 4.2%
Do not know 11.5% 11.0% 11.5% 11.3% 13.1% 12.0% 15.1% 15.3% 14.4%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 22.9% 16.9% 14.3% 8.6% 9.5% 9.4% 8.2% 10.6% 9.7%
No 77.1% 83.1% 85.7% 91.4% 90.5% 90.6% 91.8% 89.4% 90.3%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Indianapolis Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 45.1% 35.2% 30.3% 17.3% 28.4% 27.2% 21.1% 23.5% 22.9%
Moderate negative effect 42.0% 40.7% 49.4% 59.5% 43.3% 48.0% 46.7% 46.7% 46.1%
Little or no effect 9.9% 19.4% 16.1% 18.3% 21.7% 14.0% 23.9% 22.9% 25.7%
Moderate positive effect 2.4% 2.4% 2.7% 4.2% 5.9% 9.8% 6.2% 6.0% 5.0%
Large positive effect 0.6% 2.2% 1.4% 0.7% 0.7% 1.0% 2.0% 0.9% 0.3%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 3.7% 13.8% 19.6% 8.7% 6.9% 11.5% 9.6% 10.1% 10.0%
Decreased 71.5% 52.4% 39.9% 32.8% 252% 27.2% 23.0% 22.3% 23.8%
No change 24.8% 33.8% 40.5% 58.5% 67.9% 61.3% 67.4% 67.6% 66.2%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 1.5% 0.8% 0.0% 0.3% 0.5% 1.0%
Permanently closed a location 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 1.6%
none of the above 98.5% 97.0% 100.0% 98.9% 99.5% 97.4%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 7.2% 8.4% 8.4% 7.8% 123% 6.5% 7.7% 8.9% 5.4%
Decreased 23.0% 17.1% 13.8% 8.1% 6.3% 8.3% 12.5% 5.3% 11.5%
No change 69.8% 74.4% 77.8% 84.1% 81.4% 85.2% 79.8% 85.7% 83.0%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 6.0% 11.9% 10.5% 3.8% 8.1% 7.4% 4.0% 9.0% 6.0%
Decreased 52.3% 27.0% 22.0% 7.1% 13.6% 15.8% 12.5% 10.7% 12.3%
No change 41.7% 61.0% 67.5% 89.1% 78.3% 76.7% 83.4% 80.3% 81.6%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 3.4% 6.4% 1.1% 1.7% 1.6% 1.8%
No 30.5% 33.1% 43.2% 35.6% 39.9% 29.3%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 66.1% 60.5% 55.7% 62.6% 58.5% 68.9%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 7.8% 21% 1.5% 0.9% 10.5%  5.9% 2.9% 2.8% 3.0%
1-2 weeks of operation 16.3% 6.5% 11.3% 9.8% 6.5% 9.8% 4.7% 9.7% 7.8%
3-4 weeks of operation 17.7% 20.1% 13.7% 17.3% 20.1% 18.0% 20.9% 15.4% 15.1%
1-2 months of operation 24.9% 32.4% 34.1% 28.6% 23.2% 25.9% 22.5% 29.5% 31.4%
3 or more months of operation 21.2% 29.9% 26.2% 32.9% 254% 31.3% 32.1% 22.7% 27.9%
No cash available for business operations 4.3% 2.4% 3.0% 1.3% 1.6% 0.3% 1.8% 2.7% 3.0%
Do not know 7.8% 6.6% 10.2% 9.2% 12.8%  8.9% 15.1% 17.1% 11.8%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 20.2% 10.5% 10.9% 5.0% 10.6% 9.3% 2.5% 7.3% 3.2%
No 79.8% 89.5% 89.1% 95.0% 89.4% 90.7% 97.5% 92.7% 96.8%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Jacksonville Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 54.5% 33.6% 30.3% 26.9% 20.5% 26.0% 29.5% 23.5% 21.7%
Moderate negative effect 33.9% 51.8% 41.5% 40.7% 46.4%  39.3% 41.0% 45.2% 54.1%
Little or no effect 9.0% 11.1% 24.0% 22.5% 257% 29.0% 23.4% 28.5% 19.0%
Moderate positive effect 0.0% 2.2% 4.1% 8.7% 7.4% 2.3% 5.3% 2.8% 21%
Large positive effect 2.7% 1.3% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0% 3.3% 0.8% 0.0% 3.2%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 12.1% 17.5% 19.1% 4.1% 122% 7.1% 9.2% 8.5% 12.5%
Decreased 58.8% 52.1% 39.6% 21.6% 28.9% 29.8% 36.0% 24.1% 27.2%
No change 29.1% 30.4% 41.4% 74.3% 58.9% 63.1% 54.8% 67.4% 60.4%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 2.8% 1.1% 1.0% 0.6% 0.9% 0.0%
Permanently closed a location 4.8% 0.0% 1.9% 0.0% 3.2% 0.8%
none of the above 91.0% 98.9% 97.2% 98.5% 95.9% 99.2%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 7.0% 15.5% 8.5% 8.9% 6.2% 5.2% 4.6% 6.0% 4.6%
Decreased 27.5% 7.2% 7.3% 7.5% 9.7% 7.7% 4.2% 9.9% 9.1%
No change 65.5% 77.3% 84.2% 83.7% 84.1% 87.1% 91.2% 84.1% 86.3%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 8.7% 19.2% 12.6% 8.1% 2.4% 9.0% 8.9% 9.5% 4.3%
Decreased 52.2% 20.6% 18.5% 15.5% 16.2% 16.7% 10.6% 13.2% 13.5%
No change 39.1% 60.2% 68.9% 76.5% 81.4% 74.3% 80.5% 77.3% 82.2%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 4.1% 2.2% 0.8% 4.1% 0.8% 2.6%
No 28.7% 38.7% 24.6% 30.1% 27.9% 26.0%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 67.2% 59.1% 74.6% 65.8% 71.4% 71.4%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 15.9% 3.8% 4.4% 5.9% 1.6% 4.1% 7.7% 2.7% 3.6%
1-2 weeks of operation 10.7% 11.8% 5.5% 6.1% 5.8% 6.9% 11.7% 9.1% 11.6%
3-4 weeks of operation 14.0% 18.0% 16.5% 16.8% 13.5% 16.5% 18.8% 15.6% 12.4%
1-2 months of operation 24.8% 26.9% 41.8% 29.7% 31.5% 24.0% 28.9% 29.5% 26.3%
3 or more months of operation 19.1% 29.6% 20.0% 26.1% 28.2% 27.5% 23.3% 25.8% 23.8%
No cash available for business operations 7.8% 1.1% 3.7% 2.1% 5.4% 9.6% 3.3% 5.7% 1.9%
Do not know 7.7% 8.7% 8.1% 13.4% 14.0% 11.4% 6.3% 11.6% 20.4%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 23.6% 17.8% 14.2% 3.8% 4.3% 3.2% 6.9% 9.0% 7.8%
No 76.4% 82.2% 85.8% 96.2% 95.7%  96.8% 93.1% 91.0% 92.2%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Louisville Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 54.3% 37.1% 37.7% 43.5% 40.3% 33.2% 35.1% 20.8% 25.7%
Moderate negative effect 34.6% 41.9% 48.1% 39.6% 50.9% 43.3% 46.3% 47.3% 41.9%
Little or no effect 8.7% 19.8% 11.4% 13.2% 8.0% 20.1% 12.0% 20.7% 23.1%
Moderate positive effect 1.5% 1.2% 2.3% 1.8% 0.8% 1.8% 2.7% 11.2% 71%
Large positive effect 0.8% 0.0% 0.5% 2.0% 0.0% 1.7% 3.9% 0.0% 2.2%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 4.7% 15.4% 20.0% 8.8% 29% 10.7% 7.0% 6.8% 9.1%
Decreased 73.7% 52.3% 42.3% 37.1% 454% 41.1% 30.3% 35.5% 18.6%
No change 21.5% 32.3% 37.7% 54.1% 51.6% 48.2% 62.7% 57.8% 72.3%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 5.1% 2.0% 3.6% 4.4% 1.3% 1.2%
Permanently closed a location 2.1% 2.2% 0.0% 0.3% 1.0% 2.4%
none of the above 92.8% 95.8% 96.4% 95.2% 97.7% 96.4%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 9.6% 10.2% 20.4% 6.7% 8.1% 3.1% 8.6% 13.0% 5.0%
Decreased 34.3% 10.2% 17.0% 11.9% 15.8% 15.2% 6.2% 12.8% 1.2%
No change 56.1% 79.6% 62.6% 81.5% 76.2% 81.7% 85.2% 74.2% 93.8%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 5.0% 14.8% 14.5% 8.6% 5.0% 1.3% 7.2% 7.5% 5.6%
Decreased 57.2% 29.8% 21.8% 21.9% 20.3% 23.0% 15.4% 18.3% 7.9%
No change 37.8% 55.4% 63.6% 69.5% 74.6% 75.7% 77.4% 74.2% 86.5%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 1.2% 2.7% 3.1% 4.8% 2.4% 4.0%
No 43.5% 56.6% 44.2% 55.2% 42.5% 44.3%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 55.3% 40.8% 52.7% 39.9% 55.1% 51.7%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 6.9% 1.5% 3.1% 7.5% 4.4% 1.8% 2.0% 3.2% 7.0%
1-2 weeks of operation 16.1% 3.5% 9.6% 9.1% 11.2% 7.8% 9.2% 9.1% 5.9%
3-4 weeks of operation 14.2% 19.1% 17.0% 16.7% 16.3% 26.2% 19.1% 10.4% 15.4%
1-2 months of operation 24.7% 36.8% 37.0% 33.7% 23.8% 27.5% 25.9% 22.6% 17.6%
3 or more months of operation 20.8% 27.4% 20.4% 19.9% 26.3% 20.9% 22.5% 25.2% 22.3%
No cash available for business operations 8.0% 3.7% 0.0% 5.3% 2.2% 1.8% 2.5% 3.8% 6.6%
Do not know 9.2% 8.1% 12.9% 7.8% 15.8% 14.0% 18.8% 25.7% 25.0%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 22.7% 10.2% 9.1% 10.2% 10.6% 13.1% 10.6% 6.3% 8.4%
No 77.3% 89.8% 90.9% 89.8% 89.4% 86.9% 89.4% 93.7% 91.6%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Memphis Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 49.3% 36.3% 34.2% 27.0% 16.6% 23.5% 25.7% 32.7% 27.0%
Moderate negative effect 40.1% 51.1% 46.3% 48.2% 57.8% 48.4% 45.6% 42.4% 48.9%
Little or no effect 2.1% 12.1% 15.2% 21.1% 21.1% 20.9% 20.6% 14.9% 16.7%
Moderate positive effect 4.6% 0.4% 2.2% 0.0% 4.6% 5.5% 3.8% 8.8% 7.4%
Large positive effect 3.8% 0.0% 21% 3.7% 0.0% 1.7% 4.4% 1.3% 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 13.6% 10.7% 16.5% 7.6% 15.8% 16.7% 5.2% 6.3% 7.8%
Decreased 77.5% 52.7% 47.0% 37.3% 231% 33.7% 32.6% 43.0% 31.6%
No change 8.9% 36.6% 36.4% 55.1% 61.1% 49.7% 62.2% 50.8% 60.6%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.4%
Permanently closed a location 3.0% 0.0% 4.2% 1.7% 1.5% 1.4%
none of the above 97.0% 100.0% 94.3% 98.3% 98.5% 95.2%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 5.9% 2.2% 6.7% 3.3% 42% 121% 8.7% 6.8% 5.5%
Decreased 22.5% 5.7% 8.0% 6.7% 13.7%  5.4% 11.4% 8.9% 6.5%
No change 71.5% 92.1% 85.3% 90.0% 82.1% 82.5% 79.9% 84.3% 88.1%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 8.8% 7.0% 8.7% 3.6% 89% 10.5% 3.8% 10.2% 3.8%
Decreased 52.5% 25.8% 16.3% 17.8% 12.2%  6.4% 8.3% 7.5% 10.5%
No change 38.7% 67.2% 75.1% 78.6% 79.0% 83.1% 87.9% 82.3% 85.7%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 2.6% 7.3% 3.6% 3.6% 3.4% 3.0%
No 33.2% 35.3% 28.2% 29.7% 27.1% 41.0%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 64.2% 57.4% 68.2% 66.7% 69.5% 55.9%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 3.3% 2.4% 4.1% 0.7% 3.1% 7.2% 3.0% 3.8% 2.7%
1-2 weeks of operation 25.6% 6.7% 14.4% 5.0% 87% 11.9% 10.5% 12.1% 7.5%
3-4 weeks of operation 11.4% 17.5% 11.1% 16.5% 11.1% 8.8% 13.6% 13.6% 18.6%
1-2 months of operation 25.0% 34.6% 32.2% 26.5% 28.2% 28.5% 30.2% 21.4% 29.0%
3 or more months of operation 14.8% 24.2% 26.7% 24.3% 28.7% 25.0% 27.4% 34.2% 18.7%
No cash available for business operations 6.8% 1.7% 0.0% 6.1% 3.4% 3.9% 1.7% 1.5% 3.0%
Do not know 13.1% 13.0% 11.5% 21.0% 16.8% 14.7% 13.6% 13.3% 20.7%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 21.9% 12.7% 9.3% 10.7% 5.0% 4.7% 7.4% 5.8% 5.3%
No 78.1% 87.3% 90.7% 89.3% 95.0% 95.3% 92.6% 94.2% 94.7%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Miami-Fort Lauderdale Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 57.3% 46.5% 47.2% 39.0% 40.2%  39.0% 37.5% 39.5% 34.5%
Moderate negative effect 36.6% 43.7% 40.5% 44.4% 447% 42.0% 40.9% 44.9% 43.8%
Little or no effect 5.5% 7.4% 9.7% 13.1% 10.6% 15.2% 17.0% 12.5% 15.9%
Moderate positive effect 0.1% 2.0% 1.7% 2.4% 3.0% 2.6% 3.5% 2.4% 4.6%
Large positive effect 0.4% 0.6% 0.9% 1.2% 1.5% 1.2% 1.1% 0.7% 1.3%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.6% 15.1% 16.6% 6.6% 10.2% 10.4% 8.4% 10.0% 8.4%
Decreased 77.6% 56.7% 45.9% 39.3% 37.1% 30.9% 32.7% 30.8% 29.7%
No change 16.8% 28.2% 37.5% 54.0% 52.7% 58.8% 58.9% 59.2% 61.9%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 1.2% 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.5%
Temporarily closed a location 4.2% 1.9% 3.1% 2.0% 2.3% 1.7%
Permanently closed a location 0.9% 1.0% 2.2% 2.2% 2.6% 1.7%
none of the above 93.8% 96.2% 93.8% 94.7% 94.1% 95.1%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 3.2% 6.2% 5.8% 5.5% 3.8% 6.8% 6.4% 6.3% 5.9%
Decreased 28.0% 12.6% 13.5% 13.8% 10.2% 7.0% 10.9% 10.2% 7.4%
No change 68.8% 81.2% 80.8% 80.7% 86.0% 86.2% 82.7% 83.6% 86.7%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 3.4% 7.8% 8.5% 5.0% 4.1% 6.7% 6.1% 71% 5.2%
Decreased 50.2% 33.5% 23.2% 18.8% 17.3% 15.2% 12.3% 12.6% 14.7%
No change 46.4% 58.7% 68.3% 76.1% 78.6% 78.0% 81.5% 80.3% 80.1%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 4.7% 4.1% 5.1% 3.5% 3.1% 3.8%
No 37.7% 36.1% 39.3% 39.3% 38.2% 33.3%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 57.6% 59.8% 55.7% 57.2% 58.8% 62.9%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 10.4% 4.8% 3.8% 4.0% 5.5% 6.3% 6.0% 4.5% 6.7%
1-2 weeks of operation 13.9% 7.5% 11.2% 7.0% 9.1% 7.0% 8.9% 9.6% 7.9%
3-4 weeks of operation 21.1% 18.9% 18.2% 16.0% 13.9% 14.3% 13.9% 19.0% 17.5%
1-2 months of operation 21.6% 32.9% 27.9% 24.6% 26.0% 25.4% 23.1% 24.7% 23.7%
3 or more months of operation 14.7% 21.2% 21.5% 26.7% 248% 26.3% 22.2% 25.9% 24.4%
No cash available for business operations 7.7% 3.3% 2.5% 4.1% 3.9% 6.9% 4.4% 4.7% 5.3%
Do not know 10.6% 11.4% 15.0% 17.6% 16.7% 13.7% 21.4% 11.7% 14.4%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 28.0% 18.5% 21.1% 14.1% 121% 10.6% 13.1% 12.5% 12.9%
No 72.0% 81.5% 78.9% 85.9% 87.9% 89.4% 86.9% 87.5% 87.1%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

Nashville Metro Area: 4/26-5/2
1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:
Large negative effect 46.7%
Moderate negative effect 39.1%
Little or no effect 14.2%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%

2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:

Increased 5.3%
Decreased 68.4%
No change 26.3%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 6.0%
Decreased 23.6%
No change 70.4%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 3.7%
Decreased 43.5%
No change 52.8%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 10.1%
1-2 weeks of operation 11.4%
3-4 weeks of operation 16.2%
1-2 months of operation 30.6%
3 or more months of operation 19.8%
No cash available for business operations 3.5%
Do not know 8.4%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 19.2%
No 80.8%

41.8%
51.2%
5.3%
1.4%
0.2%

20.5%
56.6%
22.9%

9.1%
9.0%
81.9%

20.5%
22.3%
57.1%

3.2%
12.2%
15.6%
31.7%
26.3%
0.0%
10.9%

8.9%
91.1%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

42.8%
37.0%
14.5%
3.4%
2.3%

23.9%
39.2%
36.9%

9.6%
8.5%
81.9%

11.0%
15.6%
73.5%

0.9%
6.8%
23.9%
20.6%
36.5%
2.0%
9.3%

14.6%
85.4%

29.4%
48.0%
15.0%
7.3%
0.3%

12.5%
29.4%
58.1%

0.0%
1.7%

0.0%

98.3%

6.7%
8.6%
84.7%

4.1%
20.9%
75.0%

4.4%
37.2%
58.4%

3.8%
6.1%
10.3%
29.1%
35.3%
3.8%
11.4%

14.5%
85.5%

31.3%
40.0%
20.5%
8.2%
0.0%

7.0%
31.1%
62.0%

0.0%
0.4%
1.6%

98.0%

9.7%
4.7%
85.6%

8.0%
9.6%
82.3%

6.2%
30.6%
63.2%

3.0%
10.7%
17.2%
25.5%
26.1%

5.2%
12.4%

6.3%
93.7%

37.6%
43.0%
14.5%
4.4%
0.4%

9.4%
40.7%
49.9%

1.2%
0.0%

1.2%
97.6%

12.4%
9.4%
78.2%

4.7%
12.3%
83.0%

1.8%
55.2%
43.1%

4.7%
12.3%
16.6%
34.6%
20.8%

2.5%

8.5%

7.7%
92.3%

34.2%

41.6%

18.0%
4.4%
1.7%

10.0%
32.7%
57.3%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%
97.9%

5.7%
11.8%
82.5%

7.7%
14.2%
78.1%

5.7%
33.3%
61.0%

3.1%
10.7%
14.7%
32.2%
30.7%

1.0%

7.6%

4.0%
96.0%

26.4%
48.7%
17.8%
6.5%
0.5%

10.9%
28.1%
61.0%

0.9%

0.7%

0.4%
98.0%

11.6%
5.4%
83.1%

8.1%
9.7%
82.2%

4.0%
40.1%
55.9%

4.8%
13.5%
16.4%
19.1%
30.2%
1.3%
14.7%

10.8%
89.2%

35.0%
42.4%
17.2%
2.7%
2.8%

7.6%
31.0%
61.4%

0.9%

0.6%
0.0%
98.6%

5.9%
6.8%
87.2%

7.7%
6.7%
85.6%

2.6%
34.4%
63.1%

4.6%
8.4%
13.4%
31.0%
25.7%
2.6%
14.3%

9.5%
90.5%



New Orleans Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 43.8% 48.8% 39.9% 34.4% 36.8% 42.3% 47.0% 33.6% 38.7%
Moderate negative effect 38.8% 35.4% 48.5% 45.8% 414% 40.5% 40.4% 47.2% 40.2%
Little or no effect 12.3% 12.2% 9.6% 18.2% 21.9% 14.3% 11.4% 13.6% 18.5%
Moderate positive effect 4.5% 3.1% 21% 0.0% 0.0% 1.5% 1.2% 5.6% 2.6%
Large positive effect 0.6% 0.5% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 9.0% 22.7% 24.0% 12.0% 10.0% 4.2% 8.8% 8.4% 8.3%
Decreased 62.6% 55.7% 42.3% 26.9% 31.6% 43.5% 30.8% 31.5% 33.7%
No change 28.4% 21.6% 33.7% 61.1% 58.4% 52.3% 60.5% 60.1% 58.0%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 1.6% 0.0% 2.8% 0.0% 1.2% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 3.6% 4.7% 7.5% 2.4% 2.3% 2.2%
Permanently closed a location 3.4% 0.4% 0.0% 1.1% 0.8% 1.3%
none of the above 91.4% 94.9% 89.6% 96.5% 95.7% 96.5%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 4.1% 13.5% 5.5% 5.7% 2.1% 6.3% 3.8% 4.1% 12.8%
Decreased 31.2% 8.1% 13.9% 13.1% 17.7% 24.4% 9.1% 8.2% 7.5%
No change 64.8% 78.4% 80.6% 81.2% 80.2% 69.3% 87.1% 87.6% 79.7%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 8.6% 22.8% 5.3% 18.2% 5.4% 9.3% 2.1% 3.9% 11.9%
Decreased 57.2% 19.2% 27.9% 11.5% 14.1% 19.7% 10.9% 14.4% 6.6%
No change 34.2% 58.0% 66.8% 70.3% 80.5% 71.0% 87.0% 81.7% 81.6%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 7.0% 3.1% 6.9% 1.6% 6.7% 7.6%
No 33.7% 491%  37.5% 49.6% 28.9% 36.3%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 59.2% 47.7%  55.6% 48.8% 64.4% 56.2%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 13.5% 4.2% 3.6% 6.1% 10.6% 4.7% 9.4% 1.2% 8.1%
1-2 weeks of operation 14.2% 8.5% 9.5% 19.3% 10.1% 7.3% 11.9% 8.0% 11.9%
3-4 weeks of operation 12.5% 20.4% 12.6% 8.4% 6.7% 19.4% 21.2% 13.3% 17.1%
1-2 months of operation 20.8% 37.5% 36.4% 22.1% 26.5% 20.9% 17.4% 26.8% 27.8%
3 or more months of operation 15.7% 22.1% 27.7% 21.5% 26.6% 30.7% 19.0% 31.2% 22.7%
No cash available for business operations 9.8% 0.0% 2.3% 1.4% 3.6% 0.4% 3.3% 2.1% 0.3%
Do not know 13.6% 7.3% 7.9% 21.3% 16.0% 16.6% 17.8% 17.5% 12.1%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 26.1% 15.5% 14.1% 17.7% 7.9% 16.2% 10.2% 2.8% 8.0%
No 73.9% 84.5% 85.9% 82.3% 92.1% 83.8% 89.8% 97.2% 92.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Orlando Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 53.3% 46.7% 44.2% 38.3% 37.2% 37.5% 33.2% 34.0% 28.3%
Moderate negative effect 38.8% 43.0% 43.8% 43.5% 44.5%  36.8% 46.9% 49.2% 47.6%
Little or no effect 6.3% 9.6% 7.6% 12.5% 15.8% 20.0% 11.9% 13.8% 17.9%
Moderate positive effect 0.0% 0.0% 3.0% 3.9% 2.5% 4.2% 7.8% 1.5% 4.9%
Large positive effect 1.6% 0.7% 1.4% 1.8% 0.0% 1.5% 0.1% 1.5% 1.4%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 3.9% 11.6% 18.3% 71% 10.1%  6.6% 8.3% 11.7% 8.3%
Decreased 81.7% 63.8% 55.7% 45.9% 38.8% 24.4% 33.7% 24.5% 27.2%
No change 14.4% 24.6% 26.1% 47.0% 51.0% 69.0% 58.0% 63.8% 64.5%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 1.4% 1.2% 0.0% 0.5% 1.8% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 3.5% 5.1% 3.7% 2.3% 0.7% 2.7%
Permanently closed a location 0.5% 0.3% 1.4% 0.6% 0.6% 3.4%
none of the above 94.6% 93.4% 94.9% 96.5% 96.9% 93.9%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 4.1% 10.4% 9.0% 10.2% 8.7% 7.5% 4.5% 6.9% 6.5%
Decreased 28.5% 8.7% 11.6% 11.1% 9.0% 11.5% 15.5% 8.6% 14.0%
No change 67.3% 80.9% 79.4% 78.7% 82.3% 81.0% 80.0% 84.5% 79.6%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 5.1% 10.3% 7.2% 5.9% 3.3% 7.8% 8.5% 8.5% 9.8%
Decreased 59.4% 28.9% 28.8% 21.5% 18.5% 12.2% 15.4% 10.1% 18.0%
No change 35.5% 60.8% 63.9% 72.6% 78.2% 80.0% 76.1% 81.3% 72.2%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 5.2% 2.7% 5.3% 3.8% 4.3% 4.0%
No 37.6% 36.9% 36.9% 35.8% 33.5% 30.1%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 57.2% 60.4% 57.8% 60.4% 62.2% 65.9%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 7.9% 1.3% 6.1% 5.9% 2.0% 3.8% 3.1% 5.6% 2.9%
1-2 weeks of operation 15.4% 5.7% 5.2% 9.3% 11.0% 8.6% 8.3% 7.9% 10.7%
3-4 weeks of operation 19.5% 16.3% 17.1% 12.4% 12.4%  20.9% 15.4% 13.7% 15.2%
1-2 months of operation 27.4% 31.9% 33.9% 31.9% 221% 23.0% 27.4% 34.4% 29.5%
3 or more months of operation 13.2% 31.8% 23.8% 26.0% 248% 28.0% 29.0% 23.3% 29.0%
No cash available for business operations 7.2% 2.0% 4.3% 3.7% 5.4% 9.6% 4.7% 2.5% 3.6%
Do not know 9.3% 11.0% 9.6% 10.9% 222%  6.1% 12.1% 12.6% 9.1%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 25.3% 18.0% 12.3% 12.7% 15.8% 7.8% 9.7% 8.9% 11.4%
No 74.7% 82.0% 87.7% 87.3% 84.2% 92.2% 90.3% 91.1% 88.6%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Raleigh-Cary Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 54.1% 37.8% 39.1% 25.9% 38.4% 33.7% 43.1% 28.9% 26.0%
Moderate negative effect 31.8% 42.2% 42.9% 55.0% 32.8% 47.7% 30.3% 38.8% 47.5%
Little or no effect 11.3% 18.6% 14.9% 14.5% 231% 15.1% 15.8% 21.0% 21.4%
Moderate positive effect 2.1% 1.4% 3.1% 3.1% 3.5% 1.1% 7.1% 7.9% 3.0%
Large positive effect 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4% 2.2% 2.4% 3.7% 3.3% 2.2%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 6.8% 11.0% 26.5% 10.3% 7.4% 9.4% 10.9% 11.4% 11.2%
Decreased 68.2% 52.2% 40.0% 36.7% 30.8% 36.4% 19.9% 21.9% 21.6%
No change 25.0% 36.9% 33.4% 53.0% 61.8% 54.2% 69.3% 66.7% 67.1%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 2.9% 1.0% 2.0% 1.5% 3.1% 21%
Permanently closed a location 1.2% 3.9% 0.0% 1.6% 0.0% 0.6%
none of the above 95.9% 95.0% 95.4% 96.9% 96.9% 97.2%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 3.0% 10.7% 3.6% 8.3% 7.4% 7.1% 7.5% 3.9% 5.8%
Decreased 25.3% 8.7% 6.5% 8.4% 6.5% 7.1% 3.0% 2.6% 1.5%
No change 71.7% 80.6% 89.9% 83.3% 86.0% 85.8% 89.6% 93.5% 92.7%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 3.7% 12.0% 8.1% 4.9% 7.2% 5.6% 5.2% 8.8% 6.1%
Decreased 62.1% 23.7% 18.7% 21.2% 13.4% 14.6% 6.9% 6.4% 6.7%
No change 34.3% 64.2% 73.2% 73.9% 79.4% 79.8% 88.0% 84.8% 87.2%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 1.7% 3.0% 2.9% 1.3% 0.0% 1.8%
No 38.2% 30.6% 33.7% 25.3% 33.6% 32.3%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 60.2% 66.4% 63.4% 73.4% 66.4% 65.9%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 6.4% 0.8% 5.5% 2.7% 42%  10.6% 1.4% 1.0% 2.9%
1-2 weeks of operation 17.2% 8.0% 4.8% 3.8% 7.4% 3.5% 8.0% 7.2% 11.4%
3-4 weeks of operation 17.6% 23.8% 17.7% 11.5% 14.3% 18.6% 8.5% 14.7% 20.4%
1-2 months of operation 23.0% 34.5% 32.4% 42.6% 30.7% 30.2% 20.7% 17.9% 26.6%
3 or more months of operation 16.9% 21.8% 29.1% 23.6% 29.2% 291% 27.7% 37.4% 29.8%
No cash available for business operations 10.3% 2.1% 1.8% 5.1% 3.1% 5.3% 2.5% 6.1% 3.1%
Do not know 8.6% 9.0% 8.8% 10.7% 11.3% 2.7% 31.2% 15.7% 5.8%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 25.7% 16.5% 12.1% 5.1% 12.2% 17.1% 3.2% 8.2% 6.8%
No 74.3% 83.5% 87.9% 94.9% 87.8% 82.9% 96.8% 91.8% 93.2%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



San Antonio Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 47.5% 40.6% 39.2% 31.7% 39.1% 37.2% 34.2% 32.7% 30.8%
Moderate negative effect 39.2% 41.9% 43.4% 48.3% 42.3% 42.5% 38.3% 41.4% 44.9%
Little or no effect 10.6% 11.9% 13.2% 11.2% 13.1%  9.6% 19.5% 19.2% 22.3%
Moderate positive effect 1.2% 5.3% 3.5% 6.8% 1.8% 10.7% 6.0% 5.9% 1.5%
Large positive effect 1.6% 0.4% 0.8% 2.0% 3.8% 0.0% 2.0% 0.7% 0.5%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 7.6% 24.0% 21.9% 11.8% 8.9% 9.3% 11.2% 23.7% 9.5%
Decreased 68.8% 40.6% 45.5% 34.1% 47.6% 40.4% 31.4% 28.7% 29.7%
No change 23.6% 35.4% 32.6% 54.0% 43.5% 50.3% 57.4% 47.5% 60.8%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 1.1% 3.7% 1.3% 0.8%
Temporarily closed a location 1.8% 4.9% 2.5% 0.0% 1.6% 0.8%
Permanently closed a location 2.3% 3.0% 0.9% 0.0% 0.0% 1.2%
none of the above 95.9% 921% 95.4% 96.3% 97.2% 97.2%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 0.9% 11.5% 3.8% 7.6% 5.0% 5.5% 8.4% 13.4% 9.6%
Decreased 21.8% 9.7% 10.5% 9.4% 12.2% 15.0% 9.7% 9.5% 8.9%
No change 77.4% 78.9% 85.7% 83.0% 82.8% 79.5% 81.9% 771% 81.5%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 2.5% 13.7% 11.9% 10.1% 4.7% 6.6% 9.2% 6.0% 7.4%
Decreased 48.7% 30.9% 27.1% 16.3% 12.5% 16.5% 14.4% 11.8% 6.5%
No change 48.8% 55.4% 61.0% 73.6% 82.8% 76.9% 76.4% 82.2% 86.1%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 6.1% 4.3% 4.7% 5.4% 3.8% 5.4%
No 32.3% 39.3% 40.2% 33.4% 26.2% 29.9%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 61.6% 56.5% 55.1% 61.3% 70.0% 64.7%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 14.3% 4.0% 4.1% 2.8% 1.7% 4.5% 4.9% 8.7% 3.1%
1-2 weeks of operation 16.3% 10.8% 5.7% 5.4% 2.7% 9.1% 6.2% 6.6% 9.5%
3-4 weeks of operation 16.4% 12.3% 15.8% 12.9% 16.3% 10.8% 16.7% 16.6% 17.7%
1-2 months of operation 24.6% 35.4% 33.7% 28.9% 26.7% 29.6% 32.7% 23.6% 24.9%
3 or more months of operation 14.7% 30.6% 29.3% 30.9% 38.6% 28.3% 20.4% 30.8% 31.4%
No cash available for business operations 4.4% 4.2% 0.9% 4.8% 5.5% 0.0% 4.1% 4.7% 5.0%
Do not know 9.3% 2.7% 10.4% 14.3% 85% 17.7% 15.0% 9.1% 8.3%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 26.3% 5.8% 11.1% 12.3% 11.1% 10.2% 13.4% 7.5% 10.0%
No 73.7% 94.2% 88.9% 87.7% 88.9% 89.8% 86.6% 92.5% 90.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



St. Louis Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 47.6% 37.8% 34.5% 30.7% 30.0% 29.0% 31.4% 28.8% 29.3%
Moderate negative effect 37.9% 45.1% 50.3% 48.1% 411% 41.4% 46.8% 44.8% 50.6%
Little or no effect 11.5% 12.5% 12.3% 17.0% 20.2% 22.3% 14.6% 22.6% 14.5%
Moderate positive effect 1.5% 2.2% 2.4% 4.2% 6.4% 5.8% 5.3% 2.7% 4.0%
Large positive effect 1.6% 2.4% 0.5% 0.0% 2.3% 1.5% 1.9% 1.0% 1.5%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 6.0% 14.7% 21.7% 9.1% 7.7% 4.5% 9.3% 7.0% 7.5%
Decreased 69.5% 51.8% 44.9% 33.1% 30.9% 30.9% 31.3% 27.7% 26.7%
No change 24.5% 33.5% 33.4% 57.8% 61.4% 64.5% 59.4% 65.3% 65.8%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 1.0% 1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 2.6% 1.7% 0.4% 1.3% 0.4% 0.0%
Permanently closed a location 0.7% 1.6% 0.6% 1.2% 1.6% 0.5%
none of the above 95.7% 95.2% 99.0% 97.5% 97.5% 99.5%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 5.2% 4.5% 9.3% 4.9% 10.1%  4.6% 3.9% 4.8% 4.9%
Decreased 24.7% 15.1% 12.7% 11.0% 124%  9.7% 11.4% 6.4% 11.6%
No change 70.1% 80.4% 78.0% 84.1% 77.6% 85.7% 84.7% 88.9% 83.6%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 7.7% 9.4% 12.1% 10.1% 9.7% 3.0% 7.1% 6.3% 6.2%
Decreased 50.2% 25.6% 25.5% 19.9% 16.1% 14.1% 14.7% 11.4% 12.1%
No change 42.1% 65.0% 62.3% 70.0% 74.2% 82.8% 78.2% 82.4% 81.6%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 5.9% 11.7% 1.5% 3.6% 3.8% 0.9%
No 28.4% 33.5% 38.6% 39.6% 41.8% 43.3%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 65.7% 54.8% 59.9% 56.8% 54.4% 55.8%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 8.9% 4.0% 8.1% 6.5% 4.0% 3.9% 5.2% 5.1% 2.0%
1-2 weeks of operation 11.5% 10.0% 9.3% 7.3% 9.3% 11.1% 7.6% 10.2% 6.1%
3-4 weeks of operation 16.6% 19.4% 18.0% 11.9% 11.4% 17.1% 16.1% 10.2% 20.1%
1-2 months of operation 24.6% 31.1% 30.0% 22.8% 33.4% 23.2% 32.8% 27.0% 22.5%
3 or more months of operation 21.4% 24 4% 25.6% 33.4% 29.2% 24.8% 24 5% 28.0% 27 1%
No cash available for business operations 4.0% 0.1% 2.6% 4.1% 5.5% 4.2% 2.4% 4.1% 5.3%
Do not know 12.9% 11.0% 6.3% 14.0% 72% 15.7% 11.5% 15.6% 17.0%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 21.4% 14.4% 13.8% 10.6% 81% 10.3% 10.5% 8.9% 8.3%
No 78.6% 85.6% 86.2% 89.4% 91.9% 89.7% 89.5% 91.1% 91.7%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Tampa Metro Area: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 45.7% 38.0% 39.4% 34.8% 32.8% 34.8% 35.6% 27.7% 29.4%
Moderate negative effect 39.7% 45.8% 46.4% 39.8% 46.4%  38.1% 43.4% 44 .8% 40.3%
Little or no effect 13.1% 12.8% 11.2% 19.7% 14.4% 17.3% 12.9% 20.8% 22.8%
Moderate positive effect 0.8% 1.1% 2.3% 4.0% 6.2% 7.9% 6.6% 5.6% 5.0%
Large positive effect 0.7% 2.3% 0.6% 1.7% 0.1% 1.9% 1.5% 1.0% 2.6%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.3% 17.0% 17.1% 7.4% 9.1% 6.7% 12.6% 10.7% 13.1%
Decreased 73.3% 52.4% 52.4% 36.7% 31.4% 30.3% 38.1% 31.0% 32.7%
No change 21.4% 30.6% 30.5% 55.9% 59.6% 63.0% 49.4% 58.3% 54.2%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 1.2% 0.5% 0.7% 0.6% 1.1%
Temporarily closed a location 0.0% 1.2% 0.7% 0.8% 1.5% 0.0%
Permanently closed a location 1.0% 1.3% 0.8% 1.0% 1.2% 2.0%
none of the above 99.0% 96.4% 98.0% 97.5% 96.6% 96.9%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 2.1% 10.7% 4.0% 5.9% 6.0% 6.0% 5.0% 7.2% 4.5%
Decreased 21.1% 14.0% 4.6% 11.6% 12.8%  8.0% 9.0% 6.5% 6.0%
No change 76.7% 75.2% 91.4% 82.5% 81.2% 86.0% 86.0% 86.3% 89.4%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 3.7% 11.7% 7.6% 5.0% 5.6% 7.2% 4.8% 5.5% 5.9%
Decreased 55.1% 30.0% 19.4% 14.4% 20.0% 121% 17.4% 11.3% 18.0%
No change 41.2% 58.3% 73.1% 80.7% 74.4% 80.7% 77.8% 83.2% 76.1%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 2.8% 4.3% 1.1% 3.1% 3.9% 2.9%
No 32.8% 321% 35.6% 33.3% 25.5% 29.9%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 64.4% 63.6% 63.3% 63.5% 70.6% 67.3%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 8.3% 6.2% 4.1% 3.0% 3.7% 6.1% 6.1% 4.3% 8.7%
1-2 weeks of operation 12.5% 7.3% 7.3% 8.6% 10.4% 9.2% 9.7% 9.7% 8.3%
3-4 weeks of operation 18.1% 18.7% 13.4% 10.9% 13.4% 15.8% 14.9% 9.0% 12.0%
1-2 months of operation 27.1% 35.3% 35.2% 21.7% 31.2% 27.9% 31.1% 25.6% 22.8%
3 or more months of operation 12.5% 25.7% 24.3% 30.7% 30.0% 28.7% 24 8% 32.5% 26.8%
No cash available for business operations 11.0% 3.6% 1.7% 6.0% 1.3% 1.6% 4.4% 3.8% 6.5%
Do not know 10.4% 3.2% 14.1% 19.2% 10.0% 10.6% 9.1% 15.0% 14.9%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 18.3% 11.8% 11.6% 7.0% 72%  10.4% 13.5% 4.6% 7.5%
No 81.7% 88.2% 88.4% 93.0% 92.8% 89.6% 86.5% 95.4% 92.5%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



U.S. Average: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 51.4% 42.9% 37.7% 34.2% 32.7% 32.6% 30.7% 30.4% 30.2%
Moderate negative effect 38.5% 42.3% 45.0% 44.5% 43.8% 43.0% 44.5% 44.9% 44.6%
Little or no effect 7.6% 11.4% 12.8% 15.5% 17.4% 18.2% 18.3% 18.2% 18.5%
Moderate positive effect 1.7% 2.4% 3.4% 4.3% 4.6% 4.7% 4.9% 4.9% 5.0%
Large positive effect 0.8% 1.1% 1.2% 1.5% 1.5% 1.6% 1.6% 1.6% 1.7%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.9% 15.6% 19.7% 8.9% 9.5% 9.0% 8.9% 8.9% 8.4%
Decreased 74.0% 54.0% 42.6% 34.2% 31.2% 31.1% 29.9% 28.9% 29.9%
No change 20.1% 30.4% 37.8% 56.8% 59.3% 59.9% 61.2% 62.1% 61.7%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 1.2% 1.0% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0% 0.9%
Temporarily closed a location 2.6% 2.0% 1.8% 1.8% 1.7% 1.8%
Permanently closed a location 1.3% 1.2% 1.3% 1.1% 1.3% 1.4%
none of the above 94.9% 95.9% 95.8% 96.1% 96.0% 95.9%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 4.2% 9.3% 8.9% 6.7% 6.6% 6.7% 6.2% 6.3% 6.2%
Decreased 27.5% 13.7% 11.7% 10.9% 10.7%  10.0% 9.7% 9.7% 9.6%
No change 68.2% 77.0% 79.5% 82.4% 82.8% 83.4% 84.1% 83.9% 84.3%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 5.6% 12.2% 11.0% 7.8% 7.6% 71% 7.0% 7.0% 6.6%
Decreased 51.2% 28.8% 22.2% 16.7% 15.2% 15.5% 14.2% 14.0% 14.5%
No change 43.2% 59.0% 66.8% 75.4% 77.2% 77.4% 78.8% 79.0% 78.9%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 5.7% 5.5% 4.9% 4.3% 4.4% 4.2%
No 38.9% 39.6% 40.4% 40.5% 39.6% 40.1%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 55.4% 54.9% 54.7% 55.2% 56.0% 55.6%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 9.5% 4.2% 4.3% 4.2% 4.6% 4.8% 4.7% 5.1% 5.2%
1-2 weeks of operation 13.8% 8.1% 8.7% 8.5% 7.9% 8.1% 8.4% 8.3% 8.7%
3-4 weeks of operation 17.9% 17.9% 16.6% 15.2% 14.6% 14.7% 14.4% 14.4% 14.6%
1-2 months of operation 24.8% 31.8% 29.5% 27.3% 26.9% 26.9% 26.2% 25.6% 26.3%
3 or more months of operation 16.7% 25.4% 27.4% 27.8% 28.4% 27.7% 27.5% 27.8% 26.9%
No cash available for business operations 6.8% 2.8% 2.4% 3.5% 3.8% 3.9% 3.7% 4.0% 3.9%
Do not know 10.4% 9.8% 11.1% 13.5% 13.9% 13.9% 15.0% 14.7% 14.5%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 23.6% 14.8% 13.5% 10.4% 10.0% 9.2% 9.4% 9.8% 9.8%
No 76.4% 85.2% 86.5% 89.6% 90.0% 90.8% 90.6% 90.2% 90.2%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Alabama: 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 40.6%
Moderate negative effect 41.9%
Little or no effect 13.3%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 7.9%
Decreased 69.5%
No change 22.6%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 0.0%
Decreased 16.9%
No change 80.5%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 3.1%
Decreased 45.3%
No change 51.6%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 14.7%
1-2 weeks of operation 14.4%
3-4 weeks of operation 18.4%
1-2 months of operation 18.2%
3 or more months of operation 17.7%
No cash available for business operations 0.0%

Do not know 13.6%

8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:

Yes 17.1%
No 82.9%

33.0%
48.2%
17.2%
0.0%
0.0%

20.2%
47.6%
32.3%

8.0%
7.6%
84.5%

11.2%
19.7%
69.0%

0.0%
11.2%
21.9%
30.2%
23.7%
0.0%
9.3%

10.4%
89.6%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

29.7%
47.3%
16.9%
5.1%
0.0%

21.2%
37.6%
41.2%

10.0%
9.9%
80.1%

10.6%
20.0%
69.5%

3.8%

9.4%
17.0%
28.4%
26.7%
0.0%
11.8%

8.7%
91.3%

26.9%
44.5%
19.7%
7.2%
0.0%

8.3%
37.4%
54.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
90.7%

5.0%
12.0%
83.0%

7.4%
16.3%
76.3%

0.0%
32.0%
64.5%

5.8%
20.6%
13.9%
25.4%
16.3%
0.0%
16.1%

4.6%
95.4%

22.8%
49.3%
21.6%
5.3%
0.0%

7.6%
26.0%
66.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.6%

7.3%
8.1%
84.6%

5.1%
10.1%
84.8%

0.0%
35.4%
60.6%

0.0%
8.5%
16.8%
25.7%
27.8%
0.0%
14.2%

7.4%
92.6%

20.3%
45.3%
25.7%
6.9%
0.0%

8.9%
27.2%
63.9%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
98.7%

8.5%
7.0%
84.4%

0.0%
8.4%
87.9%

0.0%
27.4%
70.6%

0.0%
4.8%
18.3%
26.6%
26.7%
0.0%
17.3%

0.0%
97.4%

21.5%
51.2%
21.7%
4.4%
0.0%

6.8%
30.0%
63.2%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.8%

5.2%
11.7%
83.1%

5.2%
13.8%
80.9%

0.0%
30.9%
65.4%

4.7%
6.7%
13.7%
32.0%
21.0%

0.0%
18.0%

5.3%
94.7%

26.8%
48.3%
16.4%
6.2%
0.0%

12.3%
30.1%
57.6%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.0%

7.9%
7.9%
84.2%

9.4%
12.2%
78.5%

4.5%
33.5%
62.0%

5.1%

8.8%
17.3%
21.1%
28.1%
0.0%
16.4%

10.8%
89.2%

24.4%
48.0%
21.7%
4.6%
0.0%

9.9%
30.7%
59.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
99.2%

9.4%
5.4%
85.2%

6.2%
11.4%
82.3%

0.0%
33.5%
63.2%

7.1%
11.7%
15.8%
22.8%
19.0%

21.2%

6.0%
94.0%



Arkansas: 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 40.9%
Moderate negative effect 47.5%
Little or no effect 9.6%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 0.0%
Decreased 77.0%
No change 19.5%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 0.0%
Decreased 19.9%
No change 77.0%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 0.0%
Decreased 42.8%
No change 53.4%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 6.8%
1-2 weeks of operation 17.0%
3-4 weeks of operation 14.0%
1-2 months of operation 27.4%
3 or more months of operation 18.3%
No cash available for business operations 0.0%

Do not know 10.3%

8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:

Yes 16.9%
No 83.1%

29.6%
48.8%
18.2%
0.0%
0.0%

16.5%
53.7%
29.8%

0.0%
8.8%
84.2%

12.1%
20.0%
67.9%

0.0%

12.3%
20.0%
30.1%
20.0%
0.0%

14.7%

10.0%
90.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

29.7%
49.5%
15.0%
5.8%
0.0%

21.1%
35.1%
43.8%

5.7%
8.7%
85.6%

3.0%
18.0%
79.0%

7.8%

7.4%
20.4%
22.2%
24.6%
0.0%
15.3%

6.3%
93.7%

30.5%
41.7%
19.9%
0.0%
0.0%

10.0%
37.2%
52.8%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
94.8%

0.0%
0.0%
92.8%

0.0%
8.6%
87.4%

0.0%
31.7%
67.1%

0.0%
9.8%
14.2%
29.7%
23.8%
0.0%
14.8%

0.0%
94.6%

27.6%
45.8%
20.5%
5.5%
0.0%

14.2%
27.5%
58.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.7%

0.0%
0.0%
90.2%

6.9%
8.0%
85.1%

0.0%
251%
70.9%

0.0%

13.2%
16.9%
23.7%
24.8%
0.0%

15.8%

7.4%
92.6%

23.4%
39.4%
31.0%
0.0%
0.0%

9.4%
26.4%
64.2%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.6%

0.0%
11.1%
81.5%

0.0%
17.7%
77.9%

0.0%
26.3%
69.5%

0.0%
12.6%
19.0%
21.5%
19.4%

0.0%
17.2%

0.0%
94.6%

15.7%
29.4%
46.7%
4.9%
0.0%

7.3%
19.2%
73.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
98.6%

5.7%
5.6%
88.7%

3.3%
9.4%
87.3%

0.0%
45.6%
53.2%

0.0%
10.2%
11.4%
41.6%
19.4%

3.6%
11.4%

4.7%
95.3%

15.8%
39.7%
37.1%
6.0%
0.0%

4.0%
22.2%
73.8%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.1%

0.0%
10.1%
86.6%

0.0%
10.7%
85.8%

0.0%
20.4%
78.2%

0.0%
6.4%
17.7%
19.1%
19.7%

0.0%
15.0%

5.6%
94.4%

20.8%
45.5%
23.2%
8.1%
0.0%

7.1%
32.5%
60.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.7%

6.7%
9.1%
84.2%

71%
13.8%
791%

0.0%
36.3%
61.2%

6.8%

8.3%
19.7%
23.0%
20.9%
0.0%
15.5%

8.8%
91.2%



Florida: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 52.5% 41.7% 39.1% 35.2% 31.8% 33.9% 33.4% 30.8% 29.0%
Moderate negative effect 38.1% 44 1% 45.0% 44.2% 47.3% 41.9% 43.0% 46.7% 45.5%
Little or no effect 7.8% 10.4% 11.7% 15.5% 15.3% 18.6% 16.9% 17.4% 19.4%
Moderate positive effect 0.8% 2.4% 3.3% 3.7% 4.2% 4.3% 5.2% 3.8% 4.7%
Large positive effect 0.8% 1.3% 0.8% 1.4% 1.3% 1.3% 1.5% 1.3% 1.5%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.1% 17.0% 19.3% 6.9% 104% 7.9% 9.1% 9.9% 10.2%
Decreased 77.4% 54.1% 44.3% 39.6% 34.6% 31.4% 33.2% 29.5% 29.8%
No change 17.6% 28.9% 36.4% 53.5% 55.0% 60.7% 57.6% 60.7% 60.0%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.7% 0.0% 0.8% 0.9% 0.8%
Temporarily closed a location 2.6% 1.8% 1.8% 1.9% 1.5% 1.3%
Permanently closed a location 1.4% 0.9% 1.9% 1.5% 1.5% 1.8%
none of the above 95.3% 96.6% 95.7% 95.7% 96.0% 96.0%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 3.2% 9.5% 6.8% 5.8% 5.9% 6.0% 5.5% 6.9% 5.8%
Decreased 26.8% 11.1% 9.7% 12.8% 9.9% 7.7% 9.5% 8.4% 8.6%
No change 70.0% 79.4% 83.5% 81.4% 84.2% 86.3% 85.0% 84.7% 85.6%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 3.8% 11.2% 9.0% 5.6% 4.6% 6.5% 6.6% 7.0% 6.3%
Decreased 53.6% 29.5% 21.8% 20.2% 17.6% 15.0% 13.8% 12.4% 15.6%
No change 42.6% 59.3% 69.2% 74.2% 77.8% 78.6% 79.6% 80.6% 78.1%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 4.1% 3.1% 3.6% 3.7% 2.9% 3.3%
No 34.2% 34.4% 34.5% 35.5% 32.2% 30.9%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 61.7% 62.5% 61.9% 60.7% 64.9% 65.8%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 9.9% 4.8% 3.8% 4.4% 4.0% 5.8% 5.2% 5.0% 6.0%
1-2 weeks of operation 14.1% 7.2% 9.4% 7.6% 8.7% 8.7% 8.5% 9.0% 9.7%
3-4 weeks of operation 20.1% 18.7% 18.2% 14.8% 13.1% 15.3% 15.5% 15.9% 16.2%
1-2 months of operation 23.3% 32.7% 30.8% 27.5% 27.2% 24.7% 27.0% 26.8% 25.3%
3 or more months of operation 14.5% 24.7% 23.5% 26.7% 27.0% 27.0% 24 3% 27.4% 24.3%
No cash available for business operations 8.0% 2.9% 2.3% 3.6% 4.1% 5.9% 4.7% 3.7% 4.2%
Do not know 10.0% 9.0% 11.9% 15.4% 16.0% 12.6% 14.8% 12.2% 14.3%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 23.5% 16.1% 14.4% 9.9% 9.7% 8.4% 10.2% 8.7% 9.9%
No 76.5% 83.9% 85.6% 90.1% 90.3% 91.6% 89.8% 91.3% 90.1%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Geogria: 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 51.5%
Moderate negative effect 41.1%
Little or no effect 5.5%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.8%
Decreased 75.5%
No change 18.7%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 3.1%
Decreased 24.0%
No change 72.9%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 4.5%
Decreased 53.3%
No change 42.2%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 11.6%
1-2 weeks of operation 12.4%
3-4 weeks of operation 19.7%
1-2 months of operation 28.6%
3 or more months of operation 15.1%
No cash available for business operations 4.1%
Do not know 8.6%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 24.8%
No 75.2%

42.3%
40.7%
13.7%
2.5%
0.0%

18.5%
53.3%
28.1%

7.5%
9.5%
83.0%

11.3%
26.6%
62.2%

2.6%
9.7%
18.1%
30.6%
23.5%
4.8%
10.7%

13.1%
86.9%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

31.8%
52.8%
11.7%
2.0%
1.6%

18.1%
42.8%
39.1%

7.9%
9.3%
82.9%

7.9%
20.5%
71.6%

3.1%

8.1%
15.2%
34.1%
27.3%
0.0%
10.6%

12.6%
87.4%

32.2%
47.5%
16.2%
3.0%
0.0%

10.5%
34.6%
54.9%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.2%

6.5%
8.4%
85.2%

6.9%
16.4%
76.7%

5.9%
31.2%
63.0%

2.9%
6.7%
16.4%
27.6%
30.7%
3.1%
12.8%

11.6%
88.4%

29.2%
47.8%
17.7%
4.7%
0.0%

11.8%
29.7%
58.5%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.9%

8.0%
10.0%
82.0%

8.5%
13.2%
78.3%

4.9%
30.2%
64.9%

4.8%
8.8%
12.3%
28.6%
29.7%
1.8%
14.0%

7.7%
92.3%

34.0%
44.5%
14.5%
6.0%
0.0%

12.5%
29.4%
58.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.9%

7.5%
10.0%
82.5%

7.0%
15.6%
77.4%

4.4%
35.2%
60.4%

5.8%
6.4%
14.2%
27.2%
27.9%
3.6%
14.8%

6.7%
93.3%

25.8%

45.6%

20.2%
6.8%
1.6%

11.1%
29.6%
59.3%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.7%

6.1%
8.5%
85.4%

9.5%
12.3%
78.2%

3.4%
33.0%
63.6%

3.6%

7.1%
14.7%
25.2%
33.0%
2.7%
13.7%

7.2%
92.8%

25.7%

46.0%

20.8%
5.0%
2.5%

8.6%
28.4%
62.9%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.7%

7.3%
8.2%
84.6%

6.1%
12.2%
81.7%

3.8%
34.5%
61.7%

4.2%
8.9%
15.6%
23.9%
26.9%
4.1%
16.3%

7.9%
92.1%

29.9%

41.3%

21.3%
5.0%
2.5%

9.6%
26.0%
64.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.2%

7.2%
8.2%
84.5%

7.9%
11.4%
80.7%

3.2%
33.4%
63.4%

4.7%
6.8%
16.1%
28.9%
25.2%
5.0%
13.3%

10.8%
89.2%



lowa: 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 32.6%
Moderate negative effect 49.9%
Little or no effect 13.0%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 6.7%
Decreased 67.3%
No change 26.0%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 5.7%
Decreased 21.8%
No change 72.6%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 7.0%
Decreased 40.5%
No change 52.5%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 8.8%
1-2 weeks of operation 9.0%
3-4 weeks of operation 18.7%
1-2 months of operation 28.1%
3 or more months of operation 18.2%
No cash available for business operations 5.2%
Do not know 12.0%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 11.3%
No 88.7%

24.6%
55.5%
16.6%
0.0%
0.0%

13.4%
50.2%
36.4%

6.3%
8.2%
85.5%

9.3%
23.4%
67.2%

6.3%
11.1%
23.9%
22.6%
24.3%
0.0%
10.2%

5.4%
94.6%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

28.0%
48.3%
19.7%
4.0%
0.0%

20.3%
36.2%
43.5%

4.0%
2.6%
93.4%

8.0%
17.7%
74.4%

6.2%
11.6%
15.3%
17.6%
32.9%
0.0%
15.1%

5.6%
94.4%

22.7%
48.7%
20.4%
0.0%
0.0%

9.3%
32.9%
57.8%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
98.0%

0.0%
9.3%
85.7%

7.6%
15.9%
76.5%

0.0%
31.5%
66.0%

0.0%

10.2%
16.7%
26.0%
23.1%
0.0%

19.1%

0.0%
95.6%

20.0%
48.0%
22.9%
7.8%
0.0%

6.2%
24.9%
69.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
99.2%

0.0%
6.6%
89.3%

6.3%
13.8%
79.9%

0.0%
30.2%
67.5%

0.0%
8.0%
20.1%
23.1%
26.5%
0.0%
18.0%

0.0%
96.0%

20.3%
52.2%
22.3%
4.8%
0.0%

9.1%
27.1%
63.7%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.6%

6.1%
13.2%
80.7%

6.5%
15.5%
78.0%

6.5%
15.5%
78.0%

3.7%
12.3%
18.7%
17.8%
25.6%

0.0%

16.8%

0.0%
96.8%

22.8%
46.9%
25.0%
4.0%
0.0%

7.1%
31.1%
61.8%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.4%

6.2%
5.3%
88.4%

5.4%
10.5%
84.1%

0.0%
32.4%
65.5%

4.6%
8.2%
12.7%
22.3%
30.9%
5.8%
15.5%

5.7%
94.3%

17.2%
52.8%
21.7%
7.3%
0.0%

10.0%
22.1%
67.9%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.0%

4.6%
6.9%
88.4%

7.9%
11.1%
81.0%

0.0%
34.5%
61.6%

0.0%
11.7%
12.2%
27.3%
27.3%

0.0%
14.4%

4.1%
95.9%

25.9%
46.6%
24.0%
0.0%
0.0%

4.6%
27.3%
68.1%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.2%

4.2%
10.6%
85.3%

4.7%
15.4%
79.9%

0.0%
40.2%
58.9%

6.8%
6.0%
14.2%
19.0%
32.0%
3.5%
18.4%

6.0%
94.0%



lllinois: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 53.3% 48.7% 41.3% 39.9% 38.4% 35.2% 34.8% 35.3% 32.9%
Moderate negative effect 38.3% 38.9% 43.8% 42.5% 42.8% 43.7% 45.0% 44.0% 46.6%
Little or no effect 6.1% 10.0% 10.9% 11.6% 13.9% 16.2% 15.3% 16.4% 15.3%
Moderate positive effect 1.1% 1.3% 2.7% 4.8% 4.1% 4.2% 3.8% 3.5% 3.7%
Large positive effect 0.0% 1.1% 1.3% 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 1.5%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.8% 12.4% 18.7% 11.7% 8.9% 8.7% 7.1% 7.5% 6.5%
Decreased 76.7% 56.4% 44.5% 36.6% 30.9% 32.3% 32.9% 30.8% 30.5%
No change 17.5% 31.2% 36.8% 51.7% 60.2% 59.0% 60.1% 61.7% 63.0%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 1.3% 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 21% 1.6% 0.0% 1.7% 2.0% 1.0%
Permanently closed a location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.3% 1.5%
none of the above 96.2% 96.2% 96.6% 96.9% 96.5% 97.2%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 5.9% 8.0% 8.5% 8.4% 5.9% 6.4% 5.5% 4.8% 4.6%
Decreased 27.4% 11.8% 12.0% 11.8% 12.3%  9.2% 8.8% 10.2% 10.4%
No change 66.7% 80.1% 79.5% 79.8% 81.8% 84.4% 85.7% 85.0% 85.1%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 6.4% 11.6% 10.2% 9.5% 6.7% 7.3% 6.4% 5.9% 5.6%
Decreased 52.4% 30.3% 24.3% 18.3% 19.6% 17.5% 14.8% 16.3% 16.2%
No change 41.2% 58.2% 65.5% 72.2% 73.7% 75.3% 78.7% 77.8% 78.2%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 6.8% 6.2% 4.8% 3.1% 3.2% 3.8%
No 38.4% 37.1% 41.2% 41.5% 39.0% 40.6%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 54.7% 56.7% 54.0% 55.4% 57.8% 55.6%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 10.8% 5.2% 5.5% 5.2% 5.3% 5.5% 5.3% 5.3% 4.8%
1-2 weeks of operation 15.6% 6.3% 9.2% 10.4% 7.6% 9.5% 10.9% 9.1% 8.2%
3-4 weeks of operation 18.2% 15.6% 17.5% 16.8% 17.5% 15.8% 13.7% 13.3% 13.5%
1-2 months of operation 25.1% 34.5% 27.1% 26.3% 254% 25.7% 24.6% 27.6% 28.8%
3 or more months of operation 13.3% 24 1% 27.6% 22.9% 26.7% 24.3% 26.4% 27.3% 23.8%
No cash available for business operations 5.7% 3.1% 2.2% 4.0% 3.6% 4.5% 3.4% 3.9% 4.0%
Do not know 11.2% 11.2% 10.9% 14.4% 13.9% 14.7% 15.7% 13.6% 17.0%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 25.1% 14.3% 14.6% 11.2% 9.9%  10.9% 8.6% 10.5% 10.0%
No 74.9% 85.7% 85.4% 88.8% 90.1% 89.1% 91.4% 89.5% 90.0%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Indiana: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 47.0% 35.0% 27.4% 23.7% 27.7% 24.9% 20.9% 21.0% 20.6%
Moderate negative effect 40.9% 42.5% 49.3% 52.0% 45.7% 44.4% 47.5% 47.3% 46.8%
Little or no effect 9.4% 17.1% 17.4% 17.6% 20.9% 19.5% 23.8% 23.0% 24.2%
Moderate positive effect 2.3% 3.4% 3.3% 5.2% 4.1% 9.1% 5.9% 8.0% 71%
Large positive effect 0.0% 0.0% 2.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 6.2% 17.3% 22.5% 10.5% 6.8% 13.7% 10.3% 9.7% 9.4%
Decreased 72.1% 48.1% 36.3% 33.7% 30.7% 26.9% 24.4% 20.8% 22.7%
No change 21.7% 34.6% 41.1% 55.8% 62.5% 59.4% 65.3% 69.6% 67.9%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Permanently closed a location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
none of the above 97.1% 95.8% 99.2% 98.2% 99.2% 97.8%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 6.7% 7.9% 11.0% 7.5% 8.2% 7.2% 7.8% 8.6% 6.1%
Decreased 25.1% 11.0% 10.6% 9.6% 10.8% 10.0% 10.2% 6.7% 10.2%
No change 68.2% 81.0% 78.4% 83.0% 81.0% 82.7% 82.0% 84.7% 83.7%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 5.4% 12.5% 12.4% 5.9% 8.9% 7.8% 6.2% 8.4% 4.9%
Decreased 51.0% 26.2% 20.6% 10.3% 15.9% 14.4% 12.0% 10.7% 12.6%
No change 43.6% 61.3% 67.0% 83.7% 75.3% 77.8% 81.8% 80.9% 82.5%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 4.5% 4.6% 0.0% 3.9% 0.0% 2.3%
No 31.2% 37.0% 40.7% 37.3% 38.5% 33.1%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 64.3% 58.4% 56.5% 58.8% 60.3% 64.6%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 10.2% 4.1% 4.8% 2.5% 7.7% 4.8% 3.7% 2.9% 5.2%
1-2 weeks of operation 15.7% 5.5% 10.6% 12.5% 7.8% 8.4% 8.5% 10.1% 7.2%
3-4 weeks of operation 20.5% 22.9% 15.9% 14.2% 182% 17.9% 18.1% 14.6% 15.3%
1-2 months of operation 23.4% 31.2% 32.3% 31.3% 22.7% 23.4% 24.4% 26.9% 28.8%
3 or more months of operation 17.9% 26.6% 24.2% 25.7% 255% 29.2% 28.0% 27.2% 26.9%
No cash available for business operations 4.7% 0.0% 1.5% 1.6% 2.3% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.7%
Do not know 7.7% 8.7% 10.7% 12.2% 15.7% 13.4% 15.4% 16.1% 13.9%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 20.0% 9.9% 9.7% 9.1% 9.4% 7.1% 4.2% 7.3% 5.5%
No 80.0% 90.1% 90.3% 90.9% 90.6% 92.9% 95.8% 92.7% 94.5%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Kentucky 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 46.1%
Moderate negative effect 42.5%
Little or no effect 8.8%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 6.2%
Decreased 78.5%
No change 15.3%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 6.2%
Decreased 30.7%
No change 63.1%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 4.5%
Decreased 53.0%
No change 42.5%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 9.7%
1-2 weeks of operation 18.6%
3-4 weeks of operation 17.0%
1-2 months of operation 23.3%
3 or more months of operation 14.9%
No cash available for business operations 5.9%
Do not know 10.6%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 14.6%
No 85.4%

32.0%
46.7%
16.1%
0.0%
0.0%

20.8%
47.6%
31.7%

9.8%
10.7%
79.6%

15.2%
25.7%
59.2%

0.0%
11.4%
17.7%
35.5%
21.2%
0.0%
8.0%

7.9%
92.1%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

36.3%

50.1%
7.2%
5.6%

0.0%

20.4%
43.0%
36.6%

12.7%
14.1%
73.2%

13.8%
18.4%
67.8%

5.8%
11.2%
18.6%
28.1%
25.6%
0.0%
10.6%

12.3%
87.7%

32.3%
45.4%
18.7%
0.0%
0.0%

8.0%
42.6%
49.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.6%

6.7%
1.7%
81.6%

7.7%
18.9%
73.4%

0.0%
42.4%
54.3%

7.0%

9.2%
13.1%
29.6%
21.9%
0.0%
14.8%

7.2%
92.8%

29.2%
47.5%
16.5%
5.1%
0.0%

11.8%
28.3%
60.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.8%

7.7%
11.6%
80.7%

6.8%
13.6%
79.6%

0.0%
47.0%
51.2%

0.0%
9.3%
19.0%
24.9%
20.8%
0.0%
19.0%

7.2%
92.8%

30.2%
41.8%
22.1%
0.0%
0.0%

12.0%
34.3%
53.7%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.2%

0.0%
14.0%
83.1%

6.0%
17.3%
76.7%

0.0%
43.4%
52.6%

5.7%
6.5%
22.7%
29.3%
20.7%

0.0%
12.1%

9.6%
90.4%

26.3%
48.0%
15.9%
5.7%
0.0%

7.3%
29.3%
63.4%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.0%

6.4%
5.1%
88.4%

7.6%
12.0%
80.3%

0.0%
46.6%
50.0%

3.8%
9.2%
16.1%
27.6%
25.4%

0.0%
15.0%

5.9%
94.1%

26.5%
46.3%
19.6%
5.6%
0.0%

7.8%
32.2%
60.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.8%

5.5%
8.5%
86.0%

3.8%
13.3%
82.9%

0.0%
38.3%
59.0%

4.2%

8.8%
15.6%
24.5%
24.6%
0.0%
20.2%

6.7%
93.3%

24.6%
39.9%
26.6%
5.5%
0.0%

8.7%
20.2%
71.1%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
98.3%

6.1%
5.9%
88.0%

7.5%
10.3%
82.2%

0.0%
40.4%
56.5%

7.2%
9.0%
15.0%
21.7%
23.3%
4.4%
19.4%

7.4%
92.6%



Louisiana: 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 44.7%
Moderate negative effect 40.6%
Little or no effect 9.8%
Moderate positive effect 3.4%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:

Increased 7.4%
Decreased 73.8%
No change 18.8%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 7.0%
Decreased 26.7%
No change 66.3%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 11.7%
Decreased 52.4%
No change 35.9%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 12.1%
1-2 weeks of operation 17.5%
3-4 weeks of operation 13.3%
1-2 months of operation 24.9%
3 or more months of operation 13.4%
No cash available for business operations 8.7%
Do not know 10.1%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 21.0%
No 79.0%

39.7%
43.5%
13.4%
0.0%
0.0%

16.6%
52.5%
30.8%

8.6%
10.5%
80.9%

17.7%
26.7%
55.6%

4.2%

7.6%
19.7%
30.2%
21.4%
0.0%
14.3%

14.2%
85.8%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

36.9%
50.3%
9.5%
0.0%
0.0%

21.1%
43.4%
35.5%

5.8%
11.7%
82.5%

6.3%
24.6%
69.1%

4.3%
10.3%
17.4%
32.0%
23.3%
0.0%
11.6%

8.3%
91.7%

29.0%
53.3%
15.2%
0.0%
0.0%

6.7%
30.2%
63.1%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
94.4%

0.0%
11.6%
85.4%

8.6%
18.3%
73.1%

3.6%
38.9%
57.5%

4.7%
11.8%
12.6%
23.8%
26.8%
0.0%
17.7%

11.6%
88.4%

31.3%
42.0%
21.8%
0.0%
0.0%

8.5%
32.8%
58.8%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
95.1%

0.0%
12.4%
83.7%

0.0%
12.4%
82.9%

0.0%
40.3%
56.0%

0.0%
11.7%
11.9%
22.5%
29.1%
3.6%
15.3%

0.0%
95.1%

33.2%
42.0%
21.7%
0.0%
0.0%

7.7%
31.8%
60.5%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
94.6%

5.3%
14.8%
79.9%

5.1%
17.5%
77.3%

4.9%
38.4%
56.8%

6.7%
6.2%
16.4%
21.6%
32.4%

0.0%
13.0%

9.8%
90.2%

36.1%
42.2%
17.6%
3.1%
0.0%

8.8%
33.0%
58.2%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.5%

4.2%
8.7%
87.1%

6.3%
11.5%
82.2%

3.3%
38.3%
58.4%

7.2%
10.0%
15.5%
21.6%
21.4%

5.6%
18.7%

9.4%
90.6%

29.7%
44.6%
20.0%
5.0%
0.0%

7.5%
27.3%
65.2%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.3%

5.1%
6.7%
88.2%

3.4%
10.5%
86.1%

4.0%
35.9%
60.0%

4.8%
9.3%
14.3%
22.1%
27.8%
3.7%
18.2%

5.0%
95.0%

26.7%
50.0%
18.0%
0.0%
0.0%

5.5%
31.5%
63.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
96.8%

7.7%
11.4%
80.8%

7.0%
12.8%
80.3%

5.0%
35.5%
59.5%

7.5%
10.1%
15.2%
25.2%
20.8%

0.0%
18.6%

7.2%
92.8%



Missouri: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 44.5% 32.5% 32.6% 30.8% 251% 28.0% 25.8% 27.0% 25.9%
Moderate negative effect 42.7% 45.2% 46.2% 43.4% 44.2% 46.2% 48.2% 45.8% 45.4%
Little or no effect 9.6% 18.1% 16.6% 19.2% 21.3% 17.9% 18.9% 21.8% 19.3%
Moderate positive effect 2.4% 2.9% 3.7% 5.5% 7.0% 5.3% 5.6% 3.7% 7.6%
Large positive effect 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.4% 19.0% 23.7% 8.2% 9.3% 5.5% 8.7% 7.5% 5.8%
Decreased 71.5% 44.6% 39.9% 29.6% 32.0% 31.6% 27.9% 29.8% 32.3%
No change 23.1% 36.4% 36.4% 62.2% 58.7% 62.9% 63.4% 62.7% 61.8%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Permanently closed a location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
none of the above 96.5% 96.4% 98.6% 98.1% 97.0% 97.5%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 5.4% 7.7% 10.8% 5.3% 6.6% 5.0% 4.9% 5.0% 41%
Decreased 21.8% 11.0% 12.8% 10.6% 10.1% 11.9% 10.0% 5.9% 9.4%
No change 72.8% 81.3% 76.4% 84.1% 83.3% 83.0% 85.1% 89.1% 86.6%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 7.8% 12.2% 13.2% 9.8% 7.8% 4.7% 7.2% 5.3% 4.4%
Decreased 47 1% 21.5% 21.5% 15.1% 14.0% 13.6% 13.2% 10.8% 15.8%
No change 45.2% 66.3% 65.3% 75.1% 78.3% 81.8% 79.5% 83.9% 79.8%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 4.0% 6.4% 0.0% 3.4% 2.9% 0.0%
No 33.2% 33.5% 34.6% 34.1% 37.6% 38.2%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 62.8% 60.1% 63.0% 62.5% 59.4% 61.0%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 9.4% 3.5% 4.8% 6.8% 4.4% 4.5% 4.9% 3.9% 7.1%
1-2 weeks of operation 9.5% 10.7% 10.6% 9.6% 79% 11.3% 8.7% 8.4% 9.8%
3-4 weeks of operation 18.1% 23.5% 16.7% 13.2% 151% 15.0% 17.5% 14.4% 16.5%
1-2 months of operation 26.4% 28.8% 31.3% 23.6% 28.2% 25.5% 25.4% 24.6% 24.5%
3 or more months of operation 19.4% 23.1% 25.6% 31.2% 30.0% 25.1% 29.2% 29.9% 22.6%
No cash available for business operations 6.0% 0.0% 2.4% 3.3% 4.4% 4.3% 0.0% 3.6% 4.6%
Do not know 11.1% 9.3% 8.6% 12.3% 10.1% 14.3% 12.4% 15.2% 14.9%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 16.8% 11.3% 12.1% 8.0% 8.6% 9.7% 7.6% 9.5% 8.4%
No 83.2% 88.7% 87.9% 92.0% 91.4% 90.3% 92.4% 90.5% 91.6%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



Mississippi: 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 39.1%
Moderate negative effect 47.6%
Little or no effect 10.8%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 0.0%
Decreased 71.1%
No change 22.3%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 0.0%
Decreased 16.8%
No change 81.0%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 0.0%
Decreased 53.6%
No change 43.9%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 0.0%

1-2 weeks of operation 14.1%
3-4 weeks of operation 21.9%
1-2 months of operation 20.1%
3 or more months of operation 17.9%
No cash available for business operations 0.0%

Do not know 12.3%

8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:

Yes 14.9%
No 85.1%

39.5%
39.6%
13.9%
0.0%
0.0%

24.6%
43.0%
32.4%

0.0%
0.0%
81.6%

15.0%
25.7%
59.3%

8.7%

8.3%
16.8%
31.7%
21.3%
0.0%
11.3%

14.8%
85.2%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

31.2%
44.3%
19.6%
4.9%
0.0%

23.0%
29.4%
47.5%

5.8%
7.6%
86.6%

10.1%
14.2%
75.7%

6.7%
15.1%
26.3%
24.2%
18.0%
0.0%
9.7%

71%
92.9%

23.3%
55.1%
19.9%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
30.1%
64.6%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
95.6%

0.0%
0.0%
82.5%

0.0%
16.6%
76.2%

0.0%
23.8%
71.5%

0.0%
0.0%
20.0%
30.0%
23.5%
0.0%
14.4%

0.0%
92.9%

35.5%
35.8%
15.0%
11.5%
0.0%

12.5%
25.7%
61.8%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
95.3%

8.3%
10.3%
81.4%

10.0%
14.1%
75.9%

0.0%
29.7%
64.9%

0.0%

12.6%
13.3%
32.2%
21.9%
0.0%

10.5%

0.0%
91.7%

23.9%
47.3%
16.2%
8.2%
0.0%

0.0%
29.0%
62.5%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.2%

0.0%
0.0%
84.2%

8.6%
0.0%
84.3%

0.0%
32.1%
63.0%

7.2%
13.9%
16.7%
24.5%
21.4%

0.0%

15.4%

0.0%
92.2%

24.7%
44.8%
22.8%
0.0%
0.0%

5.0%
35.8%
59.1%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
98.5%

0.0%
7.9%
87.3%

9.2%
9.0%
81.8%

0.0%
31.7%
66.5%

0.0%
12.7%
25.3%
19.6%
15.9%

0.0%
17.5%

8.8%
91.2%

24.2%
48.7%
19.9%
0.0%
0.0%

7.3%
26.8%
65.9%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.2%

0.0%
0.0%
91.6%

0.0%
8.7%
88.3%

0.0%
28.9%
69.2%

8.4%
15.9%
13.2%
24.6%
14.9%

0.0%

19.7%

7.5%
92.5%

27.5%
46.3%
21.7%
0.0%
0.0%

7.2%
25.2%
67.6%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
97.7%

0.0%
0.0%
89.1%

0.0%
11.5%
85.0%

0.0%
31.6%
65.9%

0.0%
15.7%
13.9%
29.6%
14.9%

0.0%
17.4%

11.5%
88.5%



North Carolina: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 46.8% 35.0% 30.5% 26.6% 30.3% 28.7% 28.2% 27.1% 24.4%
Moderate negative effect 43.3% 47.8% 50.6% 47.2% 43.5% 44.5% 42.1% 42.1% 49.5%
Little or no effect 7.7% 14.7% 14.8% 20.4% 204% 20.7% 21.2% 22.6% 20.5%
Moderate positive effect 1.9% 1.5% 3.6% 5.0% 4.8% 4.8% 6.6% 4.9% 4.2%
Large positive effect 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 3.2% 1.4%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 4.3% 11.6% 17.3% 7.6% 8.4% 9.1% 9.6% 9.9% 6.5%
Decreased 73.1% 57.5% 43.8% 32.3% 281% 31.6% 25.5% 24.0% 31.2%
No change 22.6% 30.9% 38.9% 60.0% 63.5% 59.3% 64.9% 66.1% 62.3%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Permanently closed a location 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
none of the above 97.1% 96.3% 97.2% 96.8% 98.0% 97.7%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 2.8% 8.3% 6.7% 6.4% 7.6% 6.3% 5.8% 6.2% 5.5%
Decreased 30.9% 11.7% 9.2% 8.0% 9.0% 6.5% 6.4% 7.0% 5.2%
No change 66.3% 80.1% 84.0% 85.7% 83.4% 87.2% 87.9% 86.8% 89.4%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 4.4% 11.2% 7.9% 4.6% 7.4% 7.2% 5.4% 7.5% 5.8%
Decreased 54.1% 29.5% 23.0% 16.5% 12.2% 14.3% 11.3% 10.5% 9.9%
No change 41.5% 59.3% 69.1% 79.0% 80.5% 78.5% 83.3% 82.0% 84.3%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 2.8% 4.3% 3.9% 3.6% 2.6% 2.6%
No 38.7% 39.7% 33.3% 35.1% 37.7% 33.9%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 58.5% 55.9% 62.7% 61.3% 59.7% 63.4%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 11.8% 3.1% 3.4% 4.0% 5.6% 5.9% 5.6% 4.6% 5.3%
1-2 weeks of operation 14.5% 6.0% 7.1% 6.6% 7.9% 6.5% 6.6% 6.4% 8.8%
3-4 weeks of operation 17.3% 18.5% 17.8% 15.9% 14.2% 18.3% 12.9% 12.3% 14.9%
1-2 months of operation 24.5% 34.0% 31.6% 32.4% 24.7%  26.4% 26.2% 28.0% 34.4%
3 or more months of operation 15.8% 27.2% 28.3% 23.2% 29.6% 28.8% 28.5% 29.5% 22.5%
No cash available for business operations 6.5% 1.7% 2.5% 4.3% 3.8% 3.3% 2.9% 4.6% 3.6%
Do not know 9.6% 9.6% 9.2% 13.6% 142% 10.8% 17.3% 14.6% 10.5%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 22.6% 13.1% 9.3% 7.7% 8.9% 8.9% 6.4% 8.3% 6.6%
No 77.4% 86.9% 90.7% 92.3% 91.1% 91.1% 93.6% 91.7% 93.4%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division



South Carolina: 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 44.4%
Moderate negative effect 40.0%
Little or no effect 12.7%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 5.2%
Decreased 74.4%
No change 20.4%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 0.0%
Decreased 22.9%
No change 74.4%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 6.4%
Decreased 52.3%
No change 41.3%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 9.6%
1-2 weeks of operation 14.2%
3-4 weeks of operation 23.0%
1-2 months of operation 23.8%
3 or more months of operation 14.0%
No cash available for business operations 5.2%
Do not know 10.2%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 20.6%
No 79.4%

35.7%
48.6%
12.4%
0.0%
0.0%

18.3%
54.5%
271%

7.3%
11.3%
81.3%

12.2%
27.4%
60.4%

0.0%
10.7%
14.9%
37.6%
21.3%
0.0%
9.2%

9.5%
90.5%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division

32.2%
46.3%
15.9%
5.1%
0.0%

15.9%
44.5%
39.6%

5.9%
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Tennessee: 4/26-5/2

5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15

8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 43.7%
Moderate negative effect 43.7%
Little or no effect 9.4%
Moderate positive effect 0.0%
Large positive effect 0.0%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 9.3%
Decreased 70.6%
No change 20.1%

3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location
Temporarily closed a location
Permanently closed a location
none of the above

4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:

Increased 5.9%
Decreased 19.6%
No change 74.4%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 7.4%
Decreased 43.0%
No change 49.6%

6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes
No
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic

7. Cash on hand will cover:

1-7 days of operation 10.4%
1-2 weeks of operation 13.4%
3-4 weeks of operation 18.5%
1-2 months of operation 29.2%
3 or more months of operation 13.1%
No cash available for business operations 6.5%
Do not know 8.8%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 18.6%
No 81.4%
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8.3%

9.4%
90.6%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division
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Texas: 4/26-5/2 5/24-5/30 6/21-6/27 8/9-8/15 8/23-8/29 9/13-9/19 9/20-9/26 9/27-10/3 10/4-10/12

1. Overall effect of COVID-19 pandemic:

Large negative effect 48.9% 42.9% 35.3% 35.4% 33.1% 34.3% 29.7% 33.2% 31.7%
Moderate negative effect 40.5% 43.3% 45.8% 45.2% 42.7% 43.1% 44.0% 42.8% 42.6%
Little or no effect 7.2% 11.4% 14.1% 14.4% 17.9% 16.8% 19.4% 17.6% 19.1%
Moderate positive effect 1.9% 1.7% 3.7% 3.6% 5.3% 4.6% 5.6% 4.7% 51%
Large positive effect 1.4% 0.0% 1.1% 1.5% 1.0% 1.2% 1.3% 1.7% 1.5%
2. Change in sales/revenue over the past week:
Increased 6.3% 17.2% 18.6% 9.6% 9.4%  10.2% 9.1% 10.1% 9.0%
Decreased 73.5% 54.6% 45.7% 36.5% 35.1% 32.0% 32.1% 30.9% 32.4%
No change 20.3% 28.1% 35.7% 53.9% 55.5% 57.8% 58.8% 59.0% 58.5%
3. Which has your business done over the past week:
Opened a previously closed location 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.0% 1.0% 0.0%
Temporarily closed a location 2.7% 2.0% 1.6% 1.5% 1.8% 1.9%
Permanently closed a location 1.6% 1.4% 1.3% 1.1% 1.4% 1.4%
none of the above 94.9% 96.2%  96.3% 96.3% 95.8% 96.1%
4. Change in number of paid employees over the past week:
Increased 3.0% 8.4% 7.5% 5.5% 5.8% 4.6% 5.9% 5.5% 5.8%
Decreased 22.6% 12.2% 10.2% 10.4% 10.8% 10.5% 9.2% 10.3% 9.6%
No change 74.4% 79.3% 82.3% 84.1% 83.4% 84.9% 84.9% 84.3% 84.5%
5. Change in total number of employee hours worked over the past week:
Increased 5.3% 11.2% 9.6% 7.1% 6.8% 6.2% 5.7% 5.7% 6.6%
Decreased 49.4% 29.3% 21.1% 18.8% 14.0% 13.5% 13.2% 15.1% 14.4%
No change 45.3% 59.5% 69.4% 74.1% 79.2% 80.2% 81.1% 79.2% 79.0%
6. Over the past week, have you re-hired a previously furloughed employee:
Yes 3.8% 4.1% 4.5% 3.3% 3.6% 3.7%
No 32.1% 36.9% 37.5% 33.5% 34.0% 32.4%
Did not furlough/lay off paid employees during pandemic 64.1% 59.0% 58.0% 63.2% 62.4% 63.8%
7. Cash on hand will cover:
1-7 days of operation 10.0% 3.8% 3.5% 3.8% 4.3% 4.0% 4.4% 6.3% 4.7%
1-2 weeks of operation 14.5% 8.4% 7.0% 8.6% 6.6% 8.4% 8.4% 8.1% 8.7%
3-4 weeks of operation 18.0% 18.3% 15.6% 15.1% 13.3% 13.7% 15.3% 14.7% 14.5%
1-2 months of operation 24.3% 32.2% 29.5% 28.0% 274% 27.6% 25.9% 24.0% 24.4%
3 or more months of operation 17.4% 24 .8% 30.0% 28.1% 309% 27.8% 26.9% 27.8% 30.6%
No cash available for business operations 6.1% 2.4% 2.0% 3.3% 3.0% 4.3% 4.3% 4.7% 3.7%
Do not know 9.7% 10.2% 12.4% 13.2% 14.5% 14.2% 14.9% 14.3% 13.4%
8. Business has missed scheduled operations payment since March 13:
Yes 21.4% 11.8% 12.1% 9.3% 9.0% 7.8% 8.1% 9.6% 8.9%
No 78.6% 88.2% 87.9% 90.7% 91.0% 92.2% 91.9% 90.4% 91.1%

Source: U.S. Census Bureau Small Business Pulse Survey; Regions Economics Division
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